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TRC Environmental Corporation (TRC) is pleased to submit this Technical Memorandum on behalf of 
Bridge Point Tacoma LLC (Bridge).  Bridge is the current owner of a 150-acre portion of the former South 
Tacoma Field (STF) Superfund Site in Tacoma, Washington (STF Site).  The location of the STF Site is 

indicated on Figure 1.  Figure 2 presents the general boundaries of the STF Site and of the portion of the 
STF Site now owned by Bridge. 

During pre-purchase due diligence by Bridge, it was noted in a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) that the Bruce Titus Nissan Dealers (Cleanup Site No. 3481, Facility Site ID 41363269; Titus Site) 
is located east of the STF Site.  Available information indicated that trichloroethene (TCE) had been 

identified in groundwater at the Titus Site at elevated concentrations. The Washington State Department 
of Ecology (Ecology) issued a No Further Action (NFA) determination for the Titus Site on September 25, 
2002, even though no remedial actions were performed on the Titus Site.  A copy of Ecology’s 2002 NFA 

Letter is included in Attachment A.  

The NFA determination was contingent upon the filing of a Restrictive Covenant associated with 

groundwater at the Titus Site.  This Restrictive Covenant, filed with the Pierce County’s auditor office on 
December 26, 2002, prohibits the taking or release of groundwater from the Titus Site or any other action 
that may result in exposure to the known TCE impacts in groundwater.  The Restrictive Covenant also 

states that the TCE impacts to groundwater are the result of migration from one or more off-property 
sources and not from the Titus Site, but does not provide the technical basis for this determination. 
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Ecology’s 2002 NFA determination references an anticipated “Comfort Letter” to be generated by the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) that addresses groundwater contamination associated with 

the Titus Site.  Mr. Michael Gearhart of EPA Region 10 provided a Comfort Letter dated January 28, 
2003, stating that it is likely that groundwater contamination at the Titus Site migrated from the STF Site.  
A copy of this letter is included in Attachment B.   

No sampling data were presented that actually documented, identified, or characterized off-property 
sources of impact to the Titus Site or that fully characterized the likely sources of TCE impacts located 

on the Titus Site.  The Comfort Letter was provided despite the absence of any supporting empirical data 
for the claim that the source of TCE impacts is the STF Site.  Subsequent periodic reviews of the NFA 
determination continue to reference the STF Site as the source of groundwater contamination to the Titus 

Site.  Copies of the Titus Site Periodic Review Reports are included in Attachment C. 

As presented herein, the available data do not support a conclusion that the STF Site is the source of 

groundwater impacts to the Titus Site.  While Bridge has no interest in invalidating the NFA determination 
for the Titus Site, Bridge has a strong interest in correcting the record and confirming that the STF Site is 
not a source of TCE contamination. 

This Technical Memorandum provides a summary of the available data for both the Titus Site and the 
STF Site, and demonstrates that there is no technical information or data to support a conclusion that the 

STF Site is the source of groundwater contamination beneath the Titus Site.  In fact, the available data 
support a conclusion that the STF Site is highly unlikely to be the source of impacts to the Titus Site.  It 
is therefore not reasonable to conclude that the STF Site could be a source of TCE contamination to the 

Titus Site.   

It should be noted that there are other, more proximal potential sources of groundwater contamination to 

the Titus Site than the STF Site.  Under the Model Toxics Control Act and its implementing regulations 
and Ecology policy, the owners of the Titus Site bear the responsibility to identify, to a reasonable level 
of certainty, the actual source of the detected groundwater impacts. 

SUMMARY OF TITUS SITE INVESTIGATIONS AND TCE DATA 

The location of the Titus Site is indicated on Figure 2.  The Titus Site is located approximately 160 feet 
east of the closest point to the STF Site.   

TCE is a known degreasing agent commonly used in automotive repair and maintenance services—
some of the current and historical services provided at the Titus Site.  As seen on the historical graphics 
included in Attachment D, multiple potential sources for TCE in soil and groundwater existed at the Titus 

Site, including the floor drain of the service area. 

The Titus Site is immediately adjacent or near several properties that are likely to have used TCE or other 

chlorinated volatile organic compounds (cVOCs) in their historical processes.  Those properties may have 
included: 
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 AST, Inc., located at 4110 South Washington Street, Tacoma, Washington; 
 Tacoma Subaru, located at 3838 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington; 

 Tacoma Dodge Chrysler Jeep RAM, located at 4101 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, 
Washington; 

 Mopar Express Lane Fast Oil Changes, located at 3833 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, 

Washington; 
 Caliber Collision, located at 4112 South Washington Street, Tacoma, Washington; and 
 Max Auto Repair, located at 4308 South Washington Street, Tacoma, Washington. 

Each of these properties is closer to the Titus Site than the STF Site and more likely to have used TCE 
or related compounds.  The owners of the Titus Site do not appear to have completed any additional 

assessment to evaluate whether any of those properties were the source of its contamination. 

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) performed a Phase II ESA at the Titus Site in 2001, as 

documented in the SECOR Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report, dated October 11, 2001 (SECOR 
Phase II Report).  Attachment D includes a graphic of sampling locations and summary data tables from 
historical reports.  The SECOR Phase II Report identified concentrations of TCE in groundwater at 15 

and 49 micrograms per liter (µg/L) at borings B-4 and B-5, respectively.   

SECOR performed an additional investigation to further assess impacts to groundwater at the Titus Site 

by installing and sampling four monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4), as documented in the SECOR 
Additional Environmental Investigation Report, dated December 21, 2001 (SECOR Additional 
Investigation Report).  TCE was detected in groundwater at 130, 33, 62, and 11 µg/L at MW-1 through 

MW-4, respectively. The maximum TCE concentration of 130 µg/L was observed at MW-1 on the east 
side of the Titus Site, which is the well farthest from the STF Site (530 feet east of the nearest boundary 
of the STF Site).  The minimum TCE concentration of 11 µg/L was observed at MW-4 on the west side 

of the Titus Site, located closest to the STF Site (180 feet east of the nearest boundary of the STF Site).   

The identified direction of groundwater migration was northeasterly.  If the STF Site were the source of 

impacts to the Titus Site, then application of standard hydrogeological and scientific principles dictates 
that TCE concentrations in groundwater would be higher closest to the STF Site and lower with increasing 
distance hydraulically downgradient.  That is exactly the opposite of the observed concentrations. 

Stemen Environmental, Inc. (Stemen) collected additional groundwater samples on October 12, 2002, as 
documented in the Groundwater Monitoring Report letter, dated August 21, 2002 (Stemen Groundwater 

Report).  Attachment D includes graphics of monitoring well locations and analytical reports.  Samples 
were collected from the four existing monitoring wells installed by SECOR in 2001.  TCE was detected in 
groundwater at 92, 38, 99, and 10 µg/L at MW-1 through MW-4, respectively.  No other VOCs were 

detected in groundwater.  The maximum concentration of 99 µg/L was observed at MW-3 near the center 
of the Titus Site, directly north of the automotive service center.  The minimum concentration of 10 µg/L 
observed at MW-4 on the west side of the Titus Site. The data again document that the lower 

concentrations of TCE were detected closer to the STF Site, which does not support a conclusion that 
the STF Site was the source of those impacts. 
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As stated in the SECOR Additional Investigation Report, the apparent direction of groundwater migration 
on the Titus Site was north-northeast.  The highest TCE concentrations in groundwater were identified in 

the eastern portion of the Titus Site.  Additionally, Titus’s own consultant (SECOR) identified the potential 
for sources of TCE in groundwater to be either south or east of the Titus Site, not from the west.  If impacts 
in groundwater were migrating from the STF Site to the west toward the Titus Site, it is reasonable to 

expect higher (and likely much higher) TCE concentrations in the western portion of the Titus Site than 
the eastern portion, which is not the case.  Moreover, any source of TCE on the STF Site with sufficient 
strength to reach the Titus Site would likely be broadly distributed with generally consistent concentrations 

beneath the Titus Site.  The patchy and localized variations in TCE concentrations beneath the Titus Site 
do not support a conceptual site model in which the STF Site is the source of the impacts to groundwater 
on the Titus Site. 

SUMMARY OF STF SITE INVESTIGATIONS AND TCE DATA 

The STF Site underwent extensive assessment and remediation under the EPA Superfund process, 
eventually resulting in a Record of Decision (ROD).  Multiple phases of remedial investigation (RI), 
completion of a Feasibility Study (FS), Remedial Design (RD), and Remedial Action (RA), implementation 

of a Cleanup Action Plan (CAP), and ultimately regulatory closure were performed under the direct 
supervision of EPA.   

The RI of the STF Site included assessing the potential presence of cVOCs (including TCE) in soils and 
groundwater.  The results of the RI/FS/RD process did not identify TCE as a contaminant of concern 

(COC) at the STF Site in the ROD.  Additionally, there is no mention of TCE as a COC in groundwater at 

the STF Site in the Site Development and Institutional Controls Plan (SDICP).   

Attachment E includes the historical analytical results for TCE in groundwater collected during the RI for 

the STF Site.  Locations of the associated monitoring wells are presented on Figure 2.  TCE was only 
sporadically detected on the STF Site at very low concentrations, ranging from 1 to 6 µg/L—as much as 
two orders of magnitude lower than observed concentrations on the Titus Site.  The nearest sampling 

location to the Titus Site was CBS-3A, located approximately 1,500 feet southwest of the southwest 
corner of the Titus Site.  The maximum concentration of TCE was observed in 1991 at 6 µg/L, which is 
the maximum concentration of TCE observed anywhere on the STF Site.   

The STF Site is located within a well-documented hydrologic region known as the South Tacoma 
Channel.  Despite the variability of localized groundwater flow measured during the RI, regional bulk 

groundwater flow across the STF Site and within the South Tacoma Channel is southerly toward 
Commencement Bay, not easterly toward the Titus Site.  For a release of TCE on the STF Site to have 
impacted the Titus Site at the concentrations noted there (130 µg/L), it is reasonable to expect that 

concentrations at least one to two orders of magnitude higher would be present on the STF Site.  An 
RI/FS conducted under the supervision of the EPA Superfund program would not have failed to detect a 
TCE plume in shallow groundwater with concentrations between 1,000 µg/L and 10,000 µg/L, and such 

a plume has not been detected or observed beneath the STF Site in the 20 years since the RI was 
completed.   
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

The following summarizes the available information and the conclusions supported by the existing data 
from both the STF Site and the Titus Site: 

 The STF Site was extensively investigated over a 4-to-5-year period under the supervision 
of the EPA Superfund program, including the assessment of historical uses of TCE and 
impacts to the STF Site by TCE.  The RI did not identify a specific source of TCE or extensive 

TCE impacts to groundwater.  Accordingly, TCE was not included as a COC for the STF Site. 

 The claim that the STF Site was a source of TCE contamination migrating to any nearby 

property was not addressed in any of the periodic review letters or SDICP review by EPA.  If 
it were the opinion of the EPA that the STF Site were such a source, EPA is mandated to 
require additional investigation to assess this possibility.  No such requests were made in the 

17 years between 2003 and the most recent SDICP response in 2020.  

 TCE was not identified in a location hydraulically upgradient of the Titus Site. 

 The maximum concentration of TCE detected on the STF Site was 6 µg/L in October 1991 
at a location approximately 1,500 feet southwest of the Titus Site.  There has been no 

commercial or industrial activity on the STF Site since the 1980s.  TCE concentrations in 
groundwater at the Titus Site were observed to be as high as 130 µg/L.  Because 
contaminant concentrations attenuate with distance traveled, substantially higher 

concentrations of TCE would need to be present on the STF Site for it to be considered a 
potential source of TCE for the Titus Site, which is not the case.  Any such higher 
concentrations would also need to be in locations hydraulically upgradient of the Titus Site, 

which is also not the case.  

 Even if the source of TCE in groundwater at the Titus Site does not originate on the Titus 

Site, there are or were multiple historical properties proximal to the Titus Site with uses that 
may have included TCE or related compounds.  None of those properties were assessed by 
Titus as potential sources of impact to its property. 

 The characterization of the STF Site under EPA’s oversight and supervision was thorough 
and exhaustive.  The statement from EPA’s 2003 letter that the STF Site is the source of 

existing groundwater contamination at the Titus Site runs counter to EPA’s other conclusions 
regarding the STF Site and provides no technical support to justify the statements made.   

Based on this information and knowledge, it is our opinion that the STF Site is not a source of TCE 
contamination to the Titus Site.   

On behalf of Bridge, TRC requests that EPA rescind the September 28, 2003 letter identifying the STF 
Site as the likely source of groundwater contamination at the Titus Site. To the extent that Ecology’s 
September 25, 2002 NFA determination relies on the assumption that the STF Site is the source of TCE 
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contamination in groundwater at the Titus Site, TRC requests that the NFA determination and future 
periodic reviews be adjusted accordingly. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
P.O.' Box 47775 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 • (360)_407-6300 

September 25, 2002 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Mr. Paul Stemen 
Stemen Environmental, Inc. 
P.O. Box 3644 
Lacey, WA 98509-3644 

Dear Mr. Stemen: 

INTERIM NFA LETTER 

Your address 
is in the 
Deschutes 
watershed 

Thank you for submitting the results of your independent remedial acticm(s) for review by 
the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology). Ecology appreciates your 
initiative in pursuing this administrative option under the Model Toxics Control Act 
(MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW. Ecology's Toxics Cleanup Program has reviewed the 
following information relating to the Bruce Titus Nissan Dealers site, located at 4030 
South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington: 

• SECOR International Incorporated, Phase II Subsurface Investigation, 
Bruce Titus Nissan Subaru, 4030 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, 
Washington, October 11, 2001, 

• SECO:R International Incorporated, Additional Environmental 
Investigation Report, Bruce Titus Nissan Subaru, 4030 South Tacoma 
Way, Tacoma, Washington, December 21, 2001, 

©~16 
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• Stemen Environmental, Inc, Additional Environmental Investigations 
Report, Bruce Titus Nissan Dealership Site, 4030 South Tacoma Way, 
Tacoma, Washington, August 21, 2002. 

The above listed reports will be kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional 
Office (SWRO) of Ecology for review by appointment only. Appointments can be made 
by calling the SWRO resource contact at (360) 407-6365. 

Based upon the above listed information, Ecology has determined that, at this time, the 
release of total petroleum and other organic hydrocarbons into the soil no longer poses a 
threat to human health or the environment. Based upon the above listed information, no 
further remedial action will be required for the soil at the Bruce Titus Nissan Dealership, 
located at 4030 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington. However, please note that . 
because your actions were not conducted under a consent decree with Ecology, this letter 
is written pursuant to RCW 70.105D.030(1 )(i) and does not constitute a settlement by the 
state under RCW 70.105D.040(4) and is not binding on Ecology. · 

Ecology's no further action (NF A) determination is made only with respect to the releases 
and contamination identified in the documentation for the Bruce Titus Dealership site 

· listed above. This no further action determination applies only to the soils affected by the 
release(s) at 4030 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington, as identified in the reports . 
. It qoes not apply to any other release or potential release at the property, any other areas 
on the property, nor any other properties owned or operated by Mr. Bruce Titus. 

However, since the ground water beneath the Bruce Titus Dealership site is contaminated 
. with chlorinated hydrocarbons, Ecology's no further action determination is contingent 
upon filing a Restrictive Covenant for the ground water with the Pierce County auditor's 
office within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter. No later than thirty (30) days from the 
date the Restrictive Covenant is recorded, you must send a notarized copy of the recorded 
Restrictive Covenant to Ecology. Ecology's no further action determination automatically 
terminates and will have no force and effect if you fail to record this Restrictive Covenant or 
violate any portions of the Restrictive Covenant. WAC 173-340-440(6) requires you to 
notify and seek comment from a city or county department with land~use planning authority 
for real property subject to the Restrictive Covenant. No ground-water monitoring will be 
required as part of the restrictive covenant for this site. A copy of the recorded Restrictive 
Covenant will be attached to this NF A Letter as attachment A. 

Since the ground water beneath the Bruce Titus Dealership site is contaminated, a final 
NF A letter cannot be issued for this site. A final NF A letter could be issued once it is 
shown that ground water beneath the Bruce Titus Dealership site is no longer 
contaminated. Any ground-water testing must demonstrate that the ground water 
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concentration for chlorinated hydrocarbons is below MTCA regulatory levels for four (4) 
consecutive quarters. Apparently, a "Comfort Letter" will be generated by US 
Environmental Protection Agency that will address ground-water contamination pertinent 
to this site. Once this letter has been generated it will be attached to this NF A Letter as 
attachment B. 

Ecology will update its database to reflect this interim NF A determination. 

The State, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability and no 
cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this 
determination. 

If you have any questions about any of the information presented in this letter, please 
contact me at (360) 407-6267. 

Sincerely, 

Charles S. Cline 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
Southwest Regional Office 

CC:as 

cc: Mr. Brian Wilson 
Ms. Kris Flint, Attention: ECL-111, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Mr. Mark La Vergne, Tacoma-Pierce Co. Health Dept. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 

PO Box 47775 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 • (360) 407-6300 
711 for Washington Relay Service • Persons with a speech disability can calf 877-833-6341 

September 6, 2017 

Mr. Bruce Titus 
President/Owner 
Bruce Titus Automotive Group 
6221 Tacoma Mall Blvd. 
Tacoma, Washington 98409 

Re: Notice of Second Periodic Review Conducted at the following Hazardous Waste Site: 

• Name: Bruce Titus Nissan Dealers 

• Address: 4030 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington 98411 

• Facility/Site Number ID Number: 41363269 

• Cleanup Site ID Number: 3481 

Dear Mr. Titus: 

Under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70. l 05D RCW, which governs the 
cleanup of hazardous waste sites in Washington State, the Department of Ecology (Ecology) 

must conduct a periodic review of all sites with institutional controls and Environmental 
Covenants every five years. This letter serves to inform you that a second periodic review has 

been conducted at the Bruce Titus Nissan Dealers Site. 

The periodic review process includes the following steps: 

• Confirmation that the Environmental Covenant is still active and recorded with the Title 

to the property. 
• A review of any monitoring data collected since the cleanup was completed or since the 

last review was conducted. 

• A Site visit to confirm the institutional controls and conditions of the Environmental 

Covenant are being followed. 

• A 30-day public comment period on the draft periodic review report. 

Based on the information collected during this periodic review, the Bruce Titus Nissan dealers 

Site appears to meet the requirements of Chapter 173-340 WAC, and the selected remedy 

continues to be protective of human health and the environment. 
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The 30-day public comment period on the draft periodic review repo1i was ended on August 21, 

2017. We received no public comments on the draft report. Enclosed is a copy of the final 

periodic review report for your infmmation. 

A periodic review will continue to be required every five years as long as institutional controls 

and/or an environmental covenant are required to protect human health and the enviromnent. 

The next periodic review will be due in August 2022. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like additional information 

regarding the cleanup of hazardous waste sites, please call me at (360) 407-6335. Thank you for 

your cooperation. 

' 
cYL__ 

P,1 jini Balaraju, P .E. 

Thxics Cleanup Program 

Southwest Regional Office 

Enclosure: (1) 

By Certified Mail: 917199999170377496 0333] 

cc: Stephanie Clark, Tacoma Nissan 

Central Files. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This document is a review by the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) of post­
cleanup conditions and monitoring data to ensure that human health and the environment are 
being protected at the Bruce Titus Nissan Property (Site). Cleanup at this Site was implemented 
under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) regulations, Chapter 173-340 Washington 
Administrative Code (WAC). The first periodic review was conducted in August 2012. This 
periodic review evaluates the period from August 2012 through August 2017. 

Cleanup activities at this Site were completed under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). 
The cleanup actions resulted in concentrations oftrichloroethylene (TCE) in groundwater 
exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels remaining at the Site. The MTCA Method A 
cleanup levels for groundwater are established under WAC 173-340-720. WAC 173-340-420 
(2) requires that Ecology conduct a periodic review of a site every five years under the following 
conditions: 

(a) Whenever the 'department conducts a cleanup action. 
(b) Whenever the department approves a cleanup action under an order, agreed order or 

consent decree. 
( c) Or, as resources permit, whenever the department issues a no further action (NFA) 

opmrnn. 
(d) And one of the following conditions exists: 

1. Institutional controls or financial assurance are required as part of the cleanup. 
2. Where the cleanup level is based on a practical quantitation limit. 
3. Where, in the department's judgment, modifications to the default equations or 

assumptions using site-specific information would significantly increase the 
concentration of hazardous substances remaining at the site after cleanup or the 
uncertainty in the ecological evaluation or the reliability of the cleanup action is 
such that additional review is necessary to assure long-term protection of human 
health and the environment. 

When evaluating whether human health and the environment are being protected, the factors the 
department shall consider include [WAC 173-340-420(4)]: 

(a) The effectiveness of ongoing or completed cleanup actions, including the effectiveness of 
engineered controls and institutional controls in limiting exposure to hazardous 
substances remaining at the Site. 

(b) New scientific information for individual hazardous substances of mixtures present at the 
Site. 

( c) New applicable state and federal laws for hazardous substances present at the Site. 
( d) Current and projected Site use. 
(e) Availability and practicability of higher preference technologies. 
(f) The availability of improved analytical techniques to evaluate compliance with cleanup 

levels. 
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The department shall publish a notice of all periodic reviews in the Site Register and provide an 
opportunity for public comment. 
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The Bruce Titus Nissan facility is located at 4030 South Tacoma Way in Tacoma in Pierce 
County, Washington (Vicinity Map • Appendix 6.1 ). The Bruce Titus Nissan dealership was 
constructed in 1989 and continues to operate as an automobile dealership and service center (Site 
Plan - Appendix 6.2). 

The subject property is bordered to the north by a veterinary clinic and additional parking for the 
subject property followed by a vacant used car lot; to the west by railroad tracks followed by 
undeveloped land; to the south by a machine design and manufacturing facility; to the southeast 
by a used car lot; and to the east by South Tacoma Way followed by a new and used car 
dealership. 

2.2 Site Investigations and Cleanup 

A Phase I Enviromnental Site Assessment (BSA) was completed by SECOR for the Site in 2001. 
The BSA revealed several potential envirnmnental impacts to the property, including poor 
housekeeping, and the unknown integrity of hydraulic hoists, a trench drain, and an oil water 
separator (OWS). 

In September 2001, SECOR completed a Phase II subsurface investigation at the Site. This 
investigation included the advancement of eight soil borings to collect soil and groundwater 
samples. Borings were advanced to a maximum depth of 50 feet below ground surface (bgs). 
TCE was detected in borings B-4 and B-5 at concentrations of 15 micrograms per liter (µg/L) 
and 49 µg/L respectively. The MTCA Method A cleanup level for TCE is 5 µg/L. Methylene 
chloride was also detected in B-5 at 5.9 µg/L, which exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup 
level of 5 µg/L. TCE was not detected in soil samples from any of the soil borings at 
concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 

In December 2001, SECOR installed four monitoring wells at the Site. Soil samples were 
collected during the well installation. Analysis of soil samples did not indicate the presence of 
any contamination at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Several 
contaminants were detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A or 
Method B cleanup levels, including TCE, Chloroform, 1,2 Dichloropropane and 
Bromodichlormethane. 

In 2002, Stemeri Enviromnental, Inc. advanced nine additional soil borings at the Site. Nine 
soils samples were collected from the borings and submitted for laboratory analysis of volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs). No VOCs were detected in any of the samples at concentrations 
exceeding MTCA Method A or Method B cleanup levels. Groundwater samples were also 
collected from the four permanent monitoring wells and analyzed for VOCs. TCE was detected 
in all four wells at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Groundwater 
monitoring/sampling data for TCE is presented in Table I. Detailed groundwater monitoring 
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data is presented as Appendix 6.4. Soil borings and groundwater monitoring/sampling locations 
are included as Appendix 6.2 and 6.3. 

TABLE 1: Groundwater Monitoring/Sampling Data 

Analyte Concentration Range (µg/L) Cleanup Level {ui,/L) 
TCE 49-120" 5 

a: above cleanup level 

Stemen Environmental suggested that groundwater contamination resulted from the adjacent 
South Tacoma Field property (Superfund site) located south of the Site. VOC contamination has 
been confirmed in soil and groundwater at this adjacent property. A comfort letter from the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEP A) was obtained to substantiate the above 
assertion. A copy ofUSEPA's is included as Appendix 6.5. 

2.3 Restrictive Covenant 

Due to the probable off-site source of groundwater contamination, it was determined that the Site 
was eligible for a NF A determination if a RC was recorded for the property. A RC was recorded 
for the Site on December 13, 2002 which imposed the following limitations: 

1. Any taking of groundwater from the Property or any activities upon the Property that may 
interfere with the clean-up action, operation and maintenance, monitoring, or other 
measures necessary to assure the integrity of any cleanup action and continued protection 
of human health and the environment are prohibited. 

2. Any activates that may result in the release of groundwater from the property are 
prohibited. 

3. Before any interest in the Property may be conveyed to another, the owner of the 
Property must first give the Department of Ecology of the State of Washington thirty (30) 
days prior written notice. No conveyance of title, easement, lease or other interest in the 
Property shall be consummated by the Property owner without adequate and complete 
provision for compliance with WAC 173-340-440, as it may be amended from time to 
time. 

4. The owner of the Property shall at all times restrict leases to uses and activities consistent 
with this Declaration of Covenants, and shall all lessees of the restrictions on the use of 
the Property. 

5. Notice of these covenants must be included in any instrument conveying any interest in 
all or any portion of the Property. 
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6. The owner of the Property must notify the Department of Ecology of the State of 
Washington and receive its approval for any use of the Property in a manner that is 
inconsistent with these covenants. In the event the Department of Ecology, after public 
notice and comment, approve the proposed changes, these covenants shall be amended to 
reflect the change. 

7. The Department of Ecology of the State of Washington and its designated representatives 
shall have the right, at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice, to enter the Property 
for the purpose of evaluating compliance, including the right to take samples, inspect any 
remedial actions taken on the Property, and to inspect records. 

8. Notification of Local Government: Prior to these covenants being executed and 
recorded, the Declarant will notify the Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department and 
seek its comment. 

9. Removal of Covenants: These covenants may not be removed from the Property without 
the prior written approval of the Department of Ecology of the State of Washington. 

The RC is available as Appendix 6.6. 

Following the remedial actions, an interim NFA determination letter for soils was issued for the 
Site on September 25, 2002. This letter stated that a final NF A determination could be issued 
once it is shown that groundwater beneath the Site is no longer contaminated. To show that 
groundwater beneath the Site is no longer contaminated, the groundwater concentration ofVOCs 
must be clean for four consecutive quarters. 
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Based upon the Site visit conducted on June 30, 2017, the Site continues to operate as an 
automobile dealership. There have not been any attempts to withdraw or use groundwater from 
the Site. The asphalt and building structures appears in satisfactory condition and no repair, 
maintenance, or contingency actions have been required. A photo log is available as Appendix 
6.7. 

The RC for the Site was recorded and is in place. This RC prohibits activities that will result in 
the release of contaminants at the Site without Ecology's approval, and prohibits any use of the 
property that is inconsistent with the Covenant. This RC serves to ensure the long term integrity 
of the cap. 

Groundwater with TCE concentration higher than the Site specific cleanup level is still present at 
the Site. The RC for the property will ensure that the groundwater extraction and use remains 
restricted at the Site. 

3.2 New scientific information for individual hazardous substances 
for mixtures present at the Site 

There is no new relevant scientific information for the contaminants related to the Site. 

3.3 New applicable state and federal laws for hazardous substances 
present at the Site 

Cleanup levels have not changed for contaminants of concern at the Site since the interim no 
further action determination was issued in 2002. 

3.4 Current and projected site use 

The Site is currently used for commercial purposes. There have been no changes in current or 
projected future Site or resource uses. 

3.5 Availability and practicability of higher preference technologies 

The remedy implemented included containment of hazardous substances, and it continues to be 
protective of human health and the environment. While higher preference cleanup technologies 
may be available, they are still not practicable at this Site. 
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3.6 Availability of improved analytical techniques to evaluate 
compliance with cleanup levels 

The analytical methods used at the time of the remedial action were capable of detection below 
selected site cleanup levels. The presence of improved analytical techniques would not affect 
decisions or recommendations made for the Site. 
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• The cleanup actions completed at the Site appear to be protective of human health and the 
environment. 

• Groundwater cleanup levels have not been met at the standard point of compliance for the 
Site; however, the cleanup action has been determined to comply with cleanup standards 
since the long-term integrity of the isolation or containment system is ensured, and the 
requirements of WAC 173-340-740 (6)(f) for isolation or containment technologies are 
being met. 

• The RC for the property is in place and continues to be effective in protecting public 
health and the environment from exposure to hazardous substances and protecting the 
integrity of the cleanup action. 

Based on this periodic review, the Department of Ecology has determined that the requirements 
of the RC continue to be met to be protective of human health and the environment. No 
additional cleanup actions are required by the property owner at this time. It is the property 
owner's responsibility to continue to inspect the Site to assure that the integrity of the surface 
cover is maintained. 

4.1 Next Review 

The next review for the Site will be scheduled five years from the date of this periodic review. 
In the event that additional cleanup actions or institutional controls are required, the next 
periodic review will be scheduled five years from the completion of those activities. 
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6.2 Site Plan: Monitoring Wells and Soil Boring Locations (9/2001) 

CONE)( 

/\O['iLllQN-'il (:Ail p,1.;i~:lt,jC, 
(Off-SIT[) 

V[T[RINA!h' 
CUNIC 

(PARTS STORAGE\ · • . Jc -. ----=.:-MW-2~------------ .. _ -7--:N~:CT_E __ _ 
I PATCH 
I 

I CAR P/1.RKING 

I 'NASH 
/'ARCEL I 

I AREA 

300-CAU.~N AST ------------------------------ : 
(2 55-~::: :M:[EZE~ 

CRUSHED FILTERS 

2 -CALLON AST 
NEW OIL 

-GALLON AST 
ISSION FLUID 

R 300-CAUON ASl + 
r\--~/--"'!:!..:..<C.....::No;EW ANTifREUE D-I 

• 
OAAN 

..,""""_4.,¢c, ~~ 
h 
~ CAGE:O 

E ,'.REA 

Wlf!<l 

MW.-4.MONfTORlNG waJ... 
D-J+TEMPO~Y I.IONITORllffi WELL LOCATIOJ\/ 

B-l .90fl:1NG LOCATi0N 
LPO LIGHT f'OL( 

C( f!Rf; tlYORANT 

-- - - -Sm: BOUNDAAY 

111 I I 111 I ""'"°'" TR.-CKS 
6 PARTS WASHER 

¢:l OIL/WATER SEPARMOR 

AUTOMATED SYSTEMS 
OF T...COW. 

0DECIIRDS 
AUTO REBUILD 

0 

l8l 
,<;AR. PARKING 

TMW•-J 

-+0-1 

t; 
w 

~ 
Ii 
G 
z 

" i 

80 

'"' USED CAR 

r· 
~ (FEIT) 

160 

SECOR SrTBPLAN FIGURE: 

International hlCQTJ>oraled_ 
llOJ.i 134\l!i COlllll" IE,. SOOE" 1112 

WITH NEW MDNITVRING WELL LOCATIONS 
BRUCE 111VS NISSAN SUBARU DEALERSHIP 

4030SOUTH TACOMWAY 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

2 
~ff~~ ' JOBj: ODI.Dl.117.001 A.PPR: OIW:SES DliTE: /1/JDl(}J 

(OOl)ft.-(:AO\CAD__FllLS\PRO.n:lomoc\OOI\Ol:117\001\01012871(2').DWC DWO;OI0\2171(:1<1) 

Washington Department of Ecology 



Brnce Titus Nissan Dealers 
Second Periodic Review Report-Final 

6.3 Soil Sampling Locations (August 2002) 

' ' I 

ADDITIONAL C.l.R P~e<KIN/; 
{OFF-SIT() 

(2 55-GALLON DRll1.4S 

' 

CRUSSrn mrns 
-GALLON AST 

NEW OIL 

-c.,\ll..ON ASf 
R SSION FlUIO 

CAGEO 
S GE AREA 

30_0-0~~ ... ~ 

SP2 

55-CALLON ORUM 
$CRAP METAL 

tJ £0 BATTERY 
S DRAGE , 

= 
MW-'4-M□NJTORIHG WELL 

U-j 4rntPORARY MONJTORING WELL LOCATION 

n-8 +a□RING LOCATION 

u,O UGI-IT POLE 

c( FIRE HYDRANT " 

-- - - --SrrE BOUNDARY 

\ 1111 1.111 R.4Jl~°':D TRACKS 

0 PARTS WASHrn 

IP OtL/WATER SEPARATOR 

ORIGINAL S~TE DRAWING BY SECOR, INC, 

AUTOMATED SYSTEMS 
OF TACOW.. 

OOEGAROS 
AUTO REBUILD 

MODIFIED DRAWING _BY STEMEN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

Washington Department of Ecology 

Vtl(RIN.,R< 
CL1N!C 

80 

August 2017 
Page 13 

TNT 
USED CAR 

T60 

SCAL£ (F££f) 



l 
5· 

i 
i 

I 
0 

"" "' 8 
g 

:S.111.pl~ Dq,lb ~ TrEX Co111••od,-i--
X•IMU 

T1hltl 
' G111ud1nttr Aufytlc•l R•ulll 

1lractT111!rNlnnS"b1ru 
-,«lO SOJlh T•••~• W17 

T1m11, w .. l!i~cttu 
S!C-Oll.l'N: OCl.0\HS.001 

Mt.11111 
TJ11I 1mu1tum R"ffRlrllo~,'1 
OmHulDl•nl I H"v·-on IAnOl!'lelB1riaffllC,<in,lM1'llCbru1lK'!!J. 

.§!!~l?~,• V_Q_C:l 

S.11 l11ll .... ....,,,r ru1 J.e,tu~• Tolu111 &ll•"lbearu• 

·w 11111 . " "" '" '" 
,. l,.l ,. I .. 1,.l_ _ _,,,J~, !!!.-.t-1-'-I NO \ {.7 ND NO I 1,= 

' ' -- ,no 

·-~ ,nt1111 o,~ " " '" " 
,. 

-
WlG/01 •-• 

ITCAIIIW>ol'./t.~a-.-, l ,J_..,.,_I l IOllll l \@' I ,oo I ~· ,. ~-ii!I 

,_ 
,l.JI dall. repul'\ed \n 111\t:t,)gMII pi::r !11£r ()l&Q. 

1-s-,e1hrfb-, kl\-.o, wxylend "7Wa,hln111n,weD~•fEif.~OD"(&ellll1)M•tl"'4'NWTI'ff..G,'J!TEJ( 

'•Tomi peu,,l(,lln !tywcno111 In 111r.di-1-rMp 111~fflQlar ~~1>11l)'Zeiil 11SP1f&DloaMo!hodNWJ'PK,,Dx. 
TOI&!~ n~ 1" Ibo ;uo11,....ransc1ftllyz,td uiln1!oo!QvM1tbo41'1Wl7R-O: 

'" Tov.1 -' diu~ mc!ah by El'A Soria e)(l(l(7000. 0"'J' higl,ll&ht£<1 bo:ita 111- dialllved. r=wl!S. B,SW v,1.nn&!yml for dhEA!vri 01<tal1 fot,;,.,,,m1iw JHll'ptu:s. 

'" Pol7vh!od111wl blpha,yb by El'A Melholl lOll. 
J • VDalll• arpr,lc ..,.,.pollld, ..,.J)"lill( by J!'l'A MUIOd ll6CB. All 1n.d)'l<J tkhor no"'"1IICI.Gr~levr the. MTCA Oum1p ~ ace.pi for !hos pmtnl.. 

'rtl.,Tdcllloroa!to=ortrkt.l"""'ll!yle,,o~llll],l,'L 
~ " ♦, µt'I, ~ H R'l- n,~yla,a ~llri<fe, n.ll 111"L odtyl l,cnun!., Ul µl"L xyl'"•· 
• • 0-,.., IM fbrp,oll• whn IIO bomerlC ~ , 
•• ~ l'fo Mctho4. A clUIIII!' nlff ntlbU1hed, o:uminl Molbod I lom.lllt. fllu pr$1'11Cd 
••• • Cln1111p Lsn1 lined fofTCE. 1MI ,,,.11,~..,~ ~vriB. O!Mt-VOCI ~ 1ft 8-5W '"'IQ belQYt' the MTCA Mtlhod Cln~ Level. 

- NA • N'IW Malbc,d 11 f-'-'1• n1uP 11111 Jd ••Ill.bl~ frvm Ecolol)' 
~,,., --• ,._,_.., ,,.,_ \,..,.....,,...,t,,,,dl,.,. lhnlll 

Monll1rinc Otpth to inter (!nt 
Well ... • I ... , !!IWOI 41.01 

MW-1 llnl/01 41:41 

I 

~ l 11111ro1 (].06 

MW lll/11/01 (2,70 

' 
MTCA Mtrho4 A Qroullff/l.lU CIG11u Ln,=11 

~J:-'<11,ad b Or,iullllMtvClnn"!'~J! 

Notes: 

T1ble3 
Gr-o11.n_d,utu.A111.lytlUI Ruu!t.-Well ln,Wlltlon 

Bruet Tina Nlw.n Sijban1 
~030 Soutb Tacoma W•r 

T1c0m1, ww1n110n . 
SECOR !'N: 001.DllS7,001 

Volllll1 01-r;anlt Cll_!IIJOllltdJ 

,Dlchlorwchn.t 

'-' 

ND 

" 
ND 

llA NA ' ' llA 

,.,_, 7_,17 l.91 0,7111 '·"' 
Shaded results indkttc 1 d«c(ltlOfl above I cleenup level. 
AU datJ. reported in mleropn! JICl" liter (µg/L.). 

1 ~ Volalll~ oritn)c compounds anllywl by EPA Method 82.60B. All ani.lJta no"~-del.eol =ccept for lhO!c pruented. 

\ TCE .. Trlehloroethcneor trlchloroethyli:rit 

llA 

"·"' 

ill"' 

ohune Erh lbeuene X 1encs 

'" ND "' 
ND ND ND 

'·' 0.)1 w 

io o.n l,ll 

I 000 ,. '000 

'·"" •• 1,,000 

O') 

:,:,. 
1-~, 

G) .., 
0 
C: 
:::i 
a. 
::e 
Ill 
..+ 
(D .., 
s: 
0 
:::i 
;:;: 
0 .., -· :::i 

IC -CJ) 
Ill 
3 
~ 
::::I 

t-", IC 

~ 
(D 
f/l 
C: 
;::;: 
f/l 

I "' tlO 
" 8 n n 
g " 
"" >--l 
,,, __ 

" E" .., ~ 
o· z 
"" ---· ~ n ~ 

~§ 
$, 0 
" " >i !". 
~~ 
-0 

! s· 
!". 

~ 
.,,! 
"' -(IQ N 

" 0 
~ ~ _,,. __, 



Bruce Titus Nissan Dealers 
Second Periodic Review Report-Final 

August 2017 
Page 15 

6.5 United States Environmental Protection Agency Comfort Letter 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AtlENCY 

Reply To 
AttnOf: ECL-117 

Pnul Stemen 
Stemen Environmental, Inc, 
P. 0. Box 3664 
Lacey, WA 98509-3644 

RECllON 1 O 'OJ rro -3 p J '28 
1200 Sixlh Avenue · · · 

Seattle, Washington 98101 

JAN 2 8 2003 

RE: Develtlpmentof Pmperty Atljnc::t.",nt lQ South Tac::omaFil,lds Opernhle Unit (STF OU) QfCom111ence1~nt 
Bo.y/Nearshore Tidetlnts Superfund Site, Tm~oma,. Washington 

Di!a.r Mr. St.--;lllt';n: 

I run writing in respoJ1Se to your August 23, 2002. Jetter, and the Environment.ill Sile Assessment lllformntion 
you provided for the property nt 4030 South Tacoma Way which is adjacent to the South Tacoma Fields opernble 
unit of I.ht: Cominem:ement Bay /Neru-shore Tidellnts Superfund Site in Tacoma. This neighboring property, 
currently owned by Broce Wilson, is currently the site. of the Bruce Titus Nissan DenJership nnd .includes tux parcels· 
R0200134014, R0220134015, nndR022.0I34016 ("Titus Propcr:t1?- Our response is bilSCllon the facts presently 
known to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) lUld Otec information you provided. 

EP A's Policy Toward Owners of Property Containing Contruninnted AquifW (the Policy) pro\'ides !hat 
EPA, in nn Qercise of its enforcement discretion, will nol tnke nn enforcement nc.tion ngainst pnrties who meet the 
conditions nnd criteria described in the Policy. Based on tho a.voilnble informntion, it nppears likely r.b.nt 
coutwninntion obspved. in groundwnter nt tho Titu~ Property migratt:d from the STF OU. EPA believes that the 
Policy applies to your situation. I nm enclosing a copy of the policy for your review. 

lfyou have nny questions nboutthe nboveinformatlon, plcnsecall Kris Flinl, EPA's llcmcdfol Project 

Mnno.gcr for the STF OU, at (206) 553-8 155. 

Enclosure 

cc: Chuck Cline, Ecology/SWRO 
Bruce Titus 
Brinn Wtlson 

iili~d? 
Michael F. Geatheard, Director 
Environment.nl Clemmp Oftice 

Washington Department of Ecology 
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6.6 Restrictive Covenant 

After Recording Return To: 

Brian Wilson 
6525 North 53rd Street 
Tacoma, WA 98407 

Document Title: 
Grantor: 

· Grantee: 

111111111111111111~1111 
20021213Q5ij7 6 PGS 
12-13-2002 02:12pm $23.00 
PIERCE COUNTY. WASH1NGTON 

RECORDING SUMMARY 

Reference number of document assigned or 
relea.sed: 

Declaration of Covenants 
Wilson, Briau·M., Trustee 
Wilson, Brian M., Trui;tee 
NIA 

August 2017 
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Abbreviated Legal Description: 

Assessor's Tax Parcel Number~ 

A portion of the NE¼ of the SE¼ of S13, 
T20 N, R2E of W.M. (Full Legal Description 
onpp. I &2) 
022013-4-014,022013-4-015,022013-4-016 

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS 

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS is entered into this _l2day ofDe<:ember, 
2002, by BRIAN M. WILSON, TRUSTEE OF THE REVOCABLE TRUST OF BRIAN M. 
WILSON dated April 9, 1996, hereinafter referred to as "Declarant." 

WITNESS ETH: 

RECITALS 

A. Declaranl is the fee owner of certsin real property and improvements located at 
4030 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington, and legally described as follows: 

Parcel A: 
That portion of the following described property lying west of South 
Washington Street: 

Beginning at the intersection of the westerly line of South Tacoma Way with 
the south line of the north half of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter 

1 
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of Section 13, Township 20 North, Range 2 East of the Willamette Meridian; 
thence northerly along said west line of South Tacoma Way, 130.46 feet; 
thence west 74.42 feet; thence south.130 feet to the south line of the north half 
of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter; thence east 85.98 feet to the 
place of beginning, 

Except that portion thereof condemned fat Washington Street 

Parce!B: . 
Beginning 262.94 feet northerly along the easterly line of the right of way of 
the Northern Pacific Railway Company from. the intersection of said right of 
way with the south line of the north half of the northeast quarter of the 
southeast quarter of Section 13, Township 20 North, Range 2 East of the 
Willamette Meridian; thence northerly on said right of way 100.59 feet; thence 
east. 435 .91 feet to the westerly· line· of South Tacolila Way, before widening; 
thence southerly along said line 100.49 feet; thence west 434.74 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

Except that portion taken by the City of Tacoma for widening of South 
Tacoma Way in Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 74919. 

Parcel C: 
Beginning at a point 262.94 feet northerly along the easterly line of the right of 
way of the Northern Pacific Railway Company from. the intersection of said 
right of way with the south line of the north half ofthc northeast quarter of the 
southeast quaper of Section 13, Towpship 20 North, Range 2 Bast of the 
Willamette Meridian; thence East. 434.74 feet to the \Vesterly line of South. 
Tacoma Way, before widening; th.once southerly along said line l33.i3 foot; 
thence west 448.42 feet to the east line of said right of way; thence northerly 
along said right of way 132.94 feet to the point of beginning. 

Except that portion thereof as appropriated by the City of Tacoma under 
Pie= County Superior Court Cause No. 63018. 

All parcels situate in the City of Tacoma, Couoty of Piece, State of 
Washington. 

(the "Property"). 
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B. It has been discovered that groundwater flowing beneath the surface of lhe 
Property ~d the adjoining property contains chlorinated hydrocarbolls coming from one or 
more sit_es locat~ away•frofil the Properly; 

2 
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C. The Declarant has been informed and believes that the groundwater beneath 
the surface of the Property will be naturally cleansed over a period of time and no further 
remedial action will be necessary. 

D. The Declurant has voluntarily notified the Department of Ecology of the 
groundwater problem and has filed atl reports abd taken all other administrative action 
required by the Department of Ecology with regard to the soils on the Property and the 
groundwater located beneath the surface of the Property. 

E. . In compliance with the requirements of the Department of Ecology and WAC 
173-340-440, tl1e Declurant desires to subject the Property to the following covenants: 

COVENANTS 

1. Grant of Covenants. Declarant, for himself, and for his heirs, successors and 
assigns, does hereby subject the Property to these CQvenants, effective upo.n recording with 
the Pierce County Auditor. 

2. Covenant Provisions. 

(a) Any taking of groundwater from the Property or any activities upon the 
Property that may interfere with the clean-up action, operatioti and maintenance, monitoring, 
or .other measures necessary to assure the inlegrity of any clean-up action and continued 
protection of human health. and environment are prohibited; 

(b) Any activities that may result in the telease of the groundwater from the 
Property are prohibited; 

August2017 
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(c) Before any interest in th~ Property may be conveyed to all.Other, the owner of 
the Property must first give the Department of Ecology of the State of Washington thirty (30) 
days prior written notice. No conveyance of title, easement. lease- or other interest in the 
Property shall be consummated by the Property owner without adequate and complete 
provision for compliance with WAC 173-340-440, as it may be amended from time to time; 

(d) The owner of the Property shall at all times restrict leases to uses and activities 
consistent with this Declaration of Covenants, and shall notify all lessees of the restrictions 
on the use of the Property; 

(e) Notice of these covenants must be included in any instrument conveying any 
interest in all or any portion of the Property; 

(f) The owner of the Property must notify the Department of Ecology of the State 
of Washington and receive its approval for Bil}' use of the Property in a manner that is 

3 
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( 

inconsistent with these covenants. In the event the Department of Ecology, after priblic 
notice and coriimCnt,_ approves. the proposed changes·, these coVenants shall be amended to 
reflect the change; and 

(g) The Department of Ecology of the State of Washington aod its designated 
representatives shall haVe the right, at reasonable ti.mes and upOri reasonable notice, to enter 
the Property for the purpose of evaluating compliance, including the 1ight to take samples, 
inspect any remedial actions taken on tho Properly, and to inspect records. 

3. NOtification of Local Government. Prior to these covenants being executed 
and recorded, the Dcclarant will notify the Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department and 
seek its comment. 

August2017 
Page 19 

4. Removai of Covenants. These CQvenantsLay t be removed from the 
Properly without the prior w.ritten approval of the Departm.. ,,0£ Ecology of the State of 
Washington. ,/ 

/ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant has Clf~ ed this Declaration of Covenants 
on the day and year first above written. / 

f':\1:EO(l..JJ999\\)l;tl\ll;r.?l-00002\A~AK.0Dll,POO 

, Trustee of the 
Revocable Trust of Brian M. Wilson 
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'":'- .... ;;;r-.;~ 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

County of Pi.erce 

) 
) 
) 

ss. '07 DEC 26 ~10 :22 

On this day personally appeared before me Brian M. Wilson to me known to be the 
individual described in and who executed !be within and foregoing instrument, .aild 
acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed, for the 
uses and purposes theroin mentioned, 

GIVEN under my hand and official seal Ibis J3.._ day of December, 2002. 

Fmreconlinginthe,tatcofWashington, ~-·~:{~,f (;A~A5! ?.11. 
tho Notadal Seal must be ftdly legible ~ _)_ _ . _ffi.:tl 
and cannot inhude into document 
margins. Please affix seal in the space [ nnt Name] 
prnvided. NOTARY .PUBLIC in ~and r the State of 

Washington, residing at _,D,UJ. Q 
My Commission expires: -Jef-0~ 

5 
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6.7 Photo log 

Photo 1: Bruce Titus Nissan Auto Dealership-Froin the Southeast -

Photo 2: Bruce Titus Nissan Auto Dealership Building- From the Northeast 

Washington Departmen1 of Ecology 
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Photo 3: Auto Service Bay Portion of the Building-From.the North 
- ~ . .. - ·- ~ ,,. 

,---

~ -I== 

. . ----.~ - -' 
__::: · - -:-

Photo 4: Auto Service Bay_ - ),from the South 

Washington Department ofEcology 
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Photo 5: Auto Service Bay - From the North 
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Photo 6: Southern Property Boundary and South Tacoma Field Superfund Site to the 
South of the Property Boundary - From the East. ----

. Washington Department ofEcology 



STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
PO Box 47775 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 • (360) 407-6300 

October 23, 2012 

Mr. Bruce Titus 
4030 South Tacoma Way 
Tacoma, WA 9898411 

Re: Notice of Periodic Review Conducted at the following Hazardous Waste Site: 
• Name: Bruce Titus Nissan. 
• Address: 4030 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington 98411. 
• Facility/Site Number: 41363269. 

Dear Mr. Titus: 

Under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW, which governs the 
cleanup of hazardous waste sites in Washington State, the Department of Ecology (Ecology) 
must conduct a periodic review of all sites with institutional controls and Environmental 
Covenants every five years. This letter serves to inform you that a periodic review has been 
conducted at the Bruce Titus Nissan Site. 

The periodic review process includes the following steps: 

• Confirmation that the Environmental Covenant is still active and recorded with the Title 
to the property. 

• A review of any monitoring data collected since the cleanup was completed or since the 
last review was conducted. 

• A Site visit to confirm the institutional controls and conditions of the Environmental 
Covenant are being followed. 

• A 30-day public comment period on the draft periodic review report. 

Based on the information collected during this periodic review, the Bruce Titus Nissan Site 
appears to meet the requirements of Chapter 173-340 WAC, and the selected remedy continues 
to be protective of human health and the environment. The 30-day public comment period on 
the draft periodic review report was ended on October 22, 2012. We received one public 
comment from Ronald Coleman of Davies Pearson, P. C. on the draft report. A copy of the 
public comment and Ecology response are attached for your information. In addition, enclosed 
is also a copy of the final periodic review report for your information and files. 



A periodic review will continue to be required every five years as long as institutional controls 
and/or an environmental covenant are required to protect human health and the environment. 
The next periodic review will be due in October 2017. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like additional information 
regarding the cleanup of hazardous waste sites, please call me at (360) 407-6335. Thank you for 
your cooperation. 

anjini Balaraju 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
Southwest Regional Office 

PB/ksc: Bruce Titus Nissan Periodic Review Notice Letter 

Enclosure: 2 

By certified mail: (7010 0780 0002 3400 8938) 

cc: Central Files 
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Responsiveness Summary 

Bruce Titus Nissan Site 

. FSID#41363269 

Washington State Department of Ecology 

Southwest Regional Office 

Toxics Cleanup Program 

Site Manager: Panjini Balaraju 
Public Involvement contact: Michael Bergman 

Ecology received one comment on the draft Periodic (5-year) Review report for the Bruce Titus 
. Nissan Dealership. The comment period ran from September 20 to October 22, 2012. The 
draft report is online at https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/gsp/Sitepage.aspx?csid=3481. 

Comment #1 - Ronald L. Coleman, Esq., Davies Pearson, P.C., Attorneys at Law 

(See attached letter). 

Ecology Response 

Good morning Mr. Coleman, 

Thanks for sending me a copy of the Acknowledgement of Declaration of Covenant and 
your letter of October 3, 2012 informing Ecology regarding the property transaction that 
occurred sometime in December 2002 between The Recoverable Trust of Brian Wilson 
and BLT lnvestnients LL.C., a Washington limited liability company, owned by Bruce 
Titus. Previously Ecology was not aware of this transaction since, Ecology was not 
informed by the previous property owner, Brian Wilson regarding this property 

transaction. 

Based on your information, Ecology will update its records. 



TI:=2, Dayies Pearson;;1 
r ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

920 Fawcett Avenue/ PO Box 1657 
Tacoma, WA 98401-1657 

253-620-1500 IFi'IX 253-572-3052 
www.dpearson.com 

Ronald L Coleman 
Richurd H, Benedetti 
Peter T. Petrich 
James R, Tomlinson 
Monte Bersante 
Lomont C loo,.. 
Benjamin R. 5/fgar 
Sok-Khleng K. Um"' 
Brion M. King"' 

Csi/Jo Muhl 
Michael T. Smith 
Christopher J. Marston 
Rebecca M. Larson 
Susan L. Caulkins 
Andrew R, Buffington 
Mark D, Nelson 
Benjamin T. Zielinski 
Ingrid L.D. McLeod 

"A[S0 UC[NSED IN OREGON 

October 3, 2012 

SENT VIA EMAIL TO PBAL461@ECY,WA.GOV AND CONFIRMED BY MAil 

Department of Ecology 
Attn: Panjini Balaraju 
State of Washington 
P.O. Box 47600 
Olympia, WA 98504-7600 

Re: Site Name: Bruce Titus Nissan Dealership 

0/Cqunsel 
Carol J. Cooper 
Berti! F. Johnson 
John C. KovkJis 
Anne G. Peck 

Retired 
Claude M, Pearson 

Dennis G. Seinfeld 
(l94D-2005) 

Site Address: 4030 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington 
Owner: BLT Investments, L.L.C. 
Facility/Site ID: 41363269 
Our File No. 12484-l 

Dear Mr. Balaraju: 

I have prepared and I am providing to you an original document entitled 
Acknowledgement of Restrictive Covenants. As you may or may not recall, the 
Declaration of Covenants was filed with regard to the prope1ty at issue on December I 3, 
2002 at a time when it was owned by Brian Wilson as Trustee of The Revocable.Trust of 
Brian M. Wilson. Subsequently, the property was sold to BLT Investments, L.L.C., a 
Washington limited liability company, owned by Bruce Titus. Mr. Titus was not aware 
of the fact that MriWilson had not notified the Depa1iment of Ecology of the transfer. 

We have prepared the enclosed Acknowledgement so the Depaitment of 
Ecology's records are clear as to Mr. Titus' acknowledgement of the existence of the 
Declaration of Covenants, as well as tb advise the Department of the transfer of the 
property to BLT Investments, L.L.C. and to advise the Department that the cu1Tent tenant 
is Universal Auto Group V, Inc. The use of the property has not changed and it continues 
to be used for the sales and service of motor vehicles. 

W.ith this information, I trust that the Department of Ecology's records will now 
be made current. 



WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 

Ronald L. Coleman, Esq. 
DA VIES PEARSON, P.C. 
P.O; BOX 1657 
TACOMA, WA 98401 

Document Title: 
Abbreviated Legal Description: 

Assessor's Tax Parcel Numbers: 

RECORDING SUMMARY 

Acknowledgement of Declaration of Covenants 
A portion of the NE¼ of the SE¼ of S13, T20 
N, R2E ofW.M. 
022013-4-014, 022013-4-015; 022013-4-016 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This Acknowledgement of Declaration of Covenants is entered into this 21 '' day of 
September 2012, by BLT Investments, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, hereinafter 
referred to as ''BLT." · 

RECITALS 

A. This Acknowledgement is with regard to that certain Declaration of Covenants. dated 
December 13, 2002 by :Brian M. Wilson, Trustee of the Revocable Trust of Brian M, 
Wilson dated April 9, 1996, hereinafter referred to as "Declarant." The Declaration of 
Covenants was recorded on December 13, 2002 under Pierce County Auditor's Recording 
Number 200212130597, 

B. Declarant transferred its interest in the properly described in the Declaration of Covenants 
to BLT on April 30, 2003. 

C. BLT leased the property to Tacoma Subaru, Inc. on May 1, 2003. 
D, BLT subsequently leased the property to Universal Auto Group V, Irie, on December 16, 

201 I. 

COVENANTS 

1. BLT for itself and its successors and assigns hereby acknowledges and agrees to be 
bound by the terms of the Declaration of Covenants identified above. · 

2. BLT hereby provides notice that it purchased the property from Declarant on April 30, 
2003, 

Page 1 of2 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This document is a review by the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) ofpost­
cleanup conditions and monitoring data to ensure that human health and the environment are 
being protected at the Bruce Titus Nissan Property (Site). Cleanup at this Site was implemented 
under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) regulations, Chapter 173-340 Washington 
Administrative Code (WAC). 

Cleanup activities at this Site were completed under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). 
The cleanup actions resulted in concentrations of ttichloroethylene (TCE) in groundwater 
exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels remaining at the Site. The MTCA Method A 
cleanup levels for groundwater are established under WAC 173-340-720. WAC 173-340-420 
(2) requires that Ecology conduct a periodic review of a site every five years under the following 
conditions: 

(a) Whenever the department conducts a cleanup action. 
(b) Whenever the department approves a cleanup action under an order, agreed order or 

consent decree. 
(c) Or, as resources permit, whenever the department issues a no further action (NFA) 

opinion. 
(d) And one of the following conditions exists: 

1. Institutional controls or financial assurance are required as part of the cleanup. 
2. Where the cleanup level is based on a practical quantitation limit. 
3. Where, in the department's judgment, modifications to the default equations or 

assumptions using site-specific information would significantly increase the 
concentration of hazardous substances remaining at the site after cleanup or the 
uncertainty in the ecological evaluation or the reliability of the cleanup action is 
such that additional review is necessary to assure long-term protection of human 
health and the environment. 

When evaluating whether human health and the environment are being protected, the factors the 
department shall consider include [WAC 173-340-420(4)]: 

(a) The effectiveness of ongoing or completed cleanup actions, including the effectiveness of 
engineered controls and institutional controls in limiting exposure to hazardous 
substances remaining at the Site. 

(b) New scientific information for individual hazardous substances of mixtures present at the 
Site. 

( c) New applicable state and federal laws for hazardous substances present at the Site. 
( d) Current and projected Site use. 
(e) Availability and practicability of higher preference technologies. 
(f) The availability of improved analytical techniques to evaluate compliance with cleanup 

levels. 

Washington Departmen~ of Ecology 
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The department shall publish a notice of all periodic reviews in the Site Register and provide an 
opportunity for public comment. 

Washington Department of Ecology 
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2.0 SUMMARY OF SITE CONDITIONS 

2.1 Site History 

October 2012 
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The Bruce Titus Nissan facility is located at 4030 South Tacoma Way in Tacoma in Pierce 
County, Washington (Vicinity Map - Appendix 6.1). The Bruce Titus Nissan dealership was 
constructed in 1989 and continues to operate as an automobile dealership and service center (Site 
Plan - Appendix 6.2). 

The subject property is bordered to the north by a veterinary clinic and additional parking for the 
subject property followed by a vacant used car lot; to the west by railroad tracks followed by 
undeveloped land; to the south by a machine design and manufacturing facility; to the southeast 
by a used car lot; and to the east by South Tacoma Way followed by a new and used car 
dealership. 

2.2 Site Investigations and Cleanup 

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was completed by SECOR for the Site in 2001. 
The ESA revealed several potential environmental impacts to the property, including poor 
housekeeping, and the unknown integrity of hydraulic hoists, a trench drain, and an oil water 
separator (OWS). 

In September 2001, SECOR completed a Phase II subsurface investigation at the Site. This 
investigation included the advancement of eight soil borings to collect soil and groundwater 
samples. Borings were advanced to a maximum depth of 50 feet below ground surface (bgs). 
TCE was detected in borings B-4 and B-5 at concentrations of 15 micrograms per liter (µg/L) 
and 49 µg/L respectively. The MTCA Method A cleanup level for TCE is 5 µg/L. Methylene 
chloride was also detected in B-5 at 5.9 µg/L, which exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup 
level of 5 µg/L. TCE was not detected in soil samples from any of the soil borings at 
concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 

In December 2001, SECOR installed four monitoring wells at the Site. Soil samples were 
collected during the well installation. Analysis of soil samples did not indicate the presence of 
any contamination at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Several 
contaminants were detected in groundwater at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A or 
Method B cleanup levels, including TCE, Chloroform, 1,2 Dichloropropane and 
Bromodichlormethane. 

In 2002, Stemen Environmental, Inc. advanced nine additional soil borings at the Site. Nine 
soils samples were collected from the borings and submitted for laboratory analysis of volatile . 
organic compounds (VOCs). No VOCs were detected in any of the samples at concentrations 
exceeding MTCA Method A or Method B cleanup levels. Groundwater samples were also 
collected from the four permanent monitoring wells and analyzed for VOCs. TCE was detected 
in all four wells at concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Groundwater 
monitoring/sampling data for TCE is presented in Table 1. Detailed groundwater monitoring 
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data is presented as Appendix 6.4. Soil borings and groundwater monitoring/sampling locations 
are included as Appendix 6.2 and 6.3. 

TABLE 1: Groundwater Monitoring/Sampling Data 

Anal te Cleanu /L 
TCE 49-1208 

a: above cleanup level 

Stemen Environmental suggested that groundwater contamination resulted from the adjacent 
South Tacoma Field property (Superfund site) located south of the Site. VOC contamination has 
been confirmed in soil and groundwater at this adjacent property. A comfort letter from the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) was obtained to substantiate the above 
assertion. A copy ofUSEPA's is included as Appendix 6.5. 

2.3 Restrictive Covenant 

Due to the probable off-site source of groundwater contamination, it was determined that the Site 
was eligible for a NFA determination if a RC was recorded for the property. A RC was recorded 
for the Site on December 13, 2002 which imposed the following limitations: 

I. Any talcing of groundwater from the Property or any activities upon the Property that may 
interfere with the clean-up action, operation and maintenance, monitoring, or other 
measures necessary to assure the integrity of any cleanup action and continued protection 
of human health and the environment are prohibited. 

2. Any activity that may result in the release of groundwater from the property is prohibited. 
3. The owner or successor owner of the Site must give written notice of intent to convey any 

interest in the Site. 
4. The owner must restrict leases to uses and activities consistent with the RC. 
5. Notice of these covenants must be included in any instrument conveying any interest in 

all or any portion of the Property. 
6. The owner must obtain approval from Ecology prior to any use of the property that is 

inconsistent with the terms of the Covenant. 
7. The owner or successor owner shall grant Ecology the right to enter the site at reasonable 

times. 
8. The owner or successor owner reserves the right to remove this Covenant with Ecology's 

approval. 

The RC is available as Appendix 6.6. 

Following the remedial actions, an interim NF A determination letter for soils was issued for the 
Site on September 25, 2002. This letter stated that a final NFA determination could be issued 
once it is shown that groundwater beneath the Site is no longer contaminated. To show that 
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groundwater beneath the Site is not longer contaminated, the groundwater concentration of 
VOCs must be clean for four consecutive quarters. 
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3.1 Effectiveness of completed cleanup actions 
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Based upon the Site visit conducted on August 15, 2012, the Site continues to operate as an 
automobile dealership. There have not been any attempts to withdraw or use groundwater from 
the Site. The asphalt and building structures appears in satisfactory condition.and no repair, 
maintenance, or contingency actions have been required. A photo log is available as Appendix 
6.7. 

The RC for the Site was recorded and is in place. This RC prohibits activities that will result in 
the release of contaminants at the Site without Ecology's approval, and prohibits any use of the 
property that is inconsistent with the Covenant. This RC serves to ensure the long term integrity 
of the cap. 

Groundwater with TCE concentration higher than the Site specific cleanup level is still present at • 
the Site. The RC for the property will ensure that the groundwater extraction and use remains 
restricted at the Site. 

3.2 New scientific information for individual hazardous substances 
for mixtures present at the Site 

There is no new relevant scientific information for the contaminants related to the Site. 

3.3 New applicable state and federal laws for hazardous substances 
present at the Site 

Cleanup levels have not changed for contaminants of concern at the Site since the interim no 
further action determination was issued in 2002. 

3.4 Current and projected site use 

The Site is currently used for commercial purposes. There have been no changes in current or 
projected future Site or resource uses. 

3.5 Availability and practicability of higher preference technologies 

The remedy implemented included containment of hazardous substances, and it continues to be 
protective of human health and the environment. While higher preference cleanup technologies 
may be available, they are still not practicable at this Site. 
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3.6 Availability of improved analytical techniques to evaluate 
compliance with cleanup levels 

The analytical methods used at the time of the remedial action were capable of detection below 
selected site cleanup levels. The presence of improved analytical techniques would not affect 
decisions or recommendations made for the Site. 
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS 

The following conclusions have been made as a result of this periodic review: 
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• The cleanup actions completed at the Site appear to be protective of human health and the 
environment. 

• Groundwater cleanup levels have not been met at the standard point of compliance for the 
Site; however, the cleanup action has been determined to comply with cleanup standards 
since the long-term integrity of the isolation or containment system is ensured, and the 
requirements of WAC 173-340-740 ( 6)(f) for isolation or containment technologies are 
being met. 

• The RC for the property is in place and continues to be effective in protecting public 
health and the environment from exposure to hazardous substances and protecting the 
integrity of the cleanup action. 

Based on this periodic review, the Department of Ecology has determined that the requirements 
of the RC continue to be met to be protective of human health and the environment. No 
additional cleanup actions are required by the property owner at this time. It is the property 
owner's responsibility to continue to inspect the Site to assure that the integrity of the surface 
cover is maintained. 

4.1 Next Review 

The next review for the Site will be scheduled five years from the date of this periodic review. 
In the event that additional cleanup actions or institutional controls are required, the next 
periodic review will be scheduled five years from the completion of those activities. 
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6.2 Site Plan: Monitoring Wells and Soil Boring Locations (9/2001) 

I 
WASH 

11ot,1n9~i"L r_;.i,,11 P~c1.:1Nc, 
(Off:-SITE) 

CAR PARK!('I_G 

VETfRIMt>,f?,' 
CLINIC 

I AR°E,i\ 

G~~~}~~E~i~~--
,~<--;-----' ... .' .. :c·· .. . · .. , .. :.:· . . -.· __ ·_ ·_··-~-0-, .--------: 

J6(!:cc,GAlL0N AST +u·i 
.+~-/--"'e!O'-'-,;i.."-'N~. E,1'1, Al:'fffRE.EZE ; - -(2 SS-CALLON DRUMS 

CRUstlEO FILTERS 

-GALtQN AST 
• 

P~AIN 
NEW Oll 

-GALLON AST 
..... :;;;,,,.4 .. ,_\<P 

155:ION FLUI!) 
CAGED Al,--,J~j 

G~ ~REA • 
55..:GAu:.oN ORUM 
SCRAP MpAl, 

'ij '£0.BAlJERY 
,S ORAG( 

Gi~oct~ o~ AST 

• 

J.£Wlll 

M\V~+._Mo~.rro~_!NG :Wti.L, 
u-s +TEMPORARY: ~O_N(rnH1i~o WELL i.ciGATto"N 

n-s +·~df?iNc. LOcA110N 
LPO ,uGi-lT, POLE. 

C( flRE" flYDRANT 

-- ,;..,_ -· --·snE BOUNDARY 

I l l 11 11 I I RA1·L~O~o · iRAcKS 
ii:, PARTS· WASHE"R 

c.1:3·61LJwATER. S:'tPARA'r!fa 

Aun;;i,.i'ATEO SYSTEM$ 
OF TACOMA 

ODECARDS 
A\JTO f?qlUILD 

0 

0 
_ ,CAR PA~KIN_G 
TMW-1 +·_u_;•·-

80 

TNT 
lJS(O CAR 

160 

SECOR SITE PLAN F/Gi.JRE: 

WITH NEWMONITORJNG WELiLoc:ATibNS 
BRUCE TITUS NISSAN SUBARU DEALERSHIP 

4030SOUTHTACOMWAY , 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 

lnte:rnationat lrlporporate~ 
\2113f tlil!, CQIJlf( t1E.. 5UffE 102 

J!IDMONO,~Of,jlll!05~ 
(us) m-1c;oo . JOB/:OOJ.0128'l.OOJ APPR: D1/r'N;'SBS .DA'TE:. 1 J/JOl()f 

(O(I \ )fl.:C,1.0\CAO....flUS\ffi()J(CfS\omcE\Oill\012~7\ocil \010,io71 {2).owo 

Washington Department of Ecology 

2 



Bruce Titus Nissan Dealers 
Periodic Review 

6.3 Soil Sampling Locations (August 2002) 
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6.5 United States Environmental Protection Agency Comfort Letter 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Reply To 
AUnOf: ECL-117 

Po1ulStemen 
StemenEnvironme11tal, Inc. 
P.O. Box 3664 
Lacey, WA 98509-3644-

REGION 1 D '03 rrg - 3 p] '28 
1200 Sixlh Avenue · · · 

Seattle, Washington 98101 

J,\N 2 8 2003 

RP.: Development of Property Adjnce11t to .South Tw:omo. Fil,lds Opernhle Unil (STF OU) of Commencement 
Bny/Net'lrshore Ti<ld1nts Superfund Sile, T,1com11., ,vushinglon 

oear Mr. Stemen: 

I run writing in response to your August 23, 2002 ktter, and the Environmentnl. Sit,;; Assessment information 
y6u provided for the properly at4030 South Tacoma Way which is adjacent to the South TncomnFidds operabk 
unit of the C0mmencement Buy /Nenrshore Tidelfols Superfimd Site in Tncoma.. Th.is neighboring property, 
currently owned by Broce Wilson, is currently the site of the Bruce Titus Nissnn Dealership Md includes tax pflfcels 
RO200134014, RO220134015, nndRO2'.201340l6 ("Titus .Property''). Our rcspcmseis b>l.Se(l on the focts presently 
known to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) nntl the infonnntion you provided. 

EPA's Policy Toward Owners of Properly Containing Contaminated AquiforS (the.l'olicy) _pro\·ides thnt 
EPA, in nn exercise of its enforcemcnl discretion, will not take an enforcement action agll.Jnst parties whn lllt:CL tJ1e 

conditions und criteria described in the Policy. Based on the 11.vllilnble -infonn!ltion, it 11ppeu.rs likely tbnt 
contruni:ruition ob$~rved in groundw11ter nt the Titus Property migrated from the STFOU. EPA believes thnl the 
Policy llpplies 10 your situation. I run enclosing n copy of the policy for your review. 

lfyou have. nnyquestion.s about 1he 11bovein.form11tion, plel'.l$e cull Kris Flint., EPA's Remedial Project 
M1muger for !he STF OU, at (206) 553-8155. 

Enclosure 

cc: Chuck Cline, Ecology/SWRO 
Bruce Titus 
Briwi Wilson 

;lli~d? 
MichaelF. Gend1eard, Director 
Environmental Cle:m1)p Office 

Washington Department of Ecology 
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6.6 Restrictive Covenant 

]µlet Recording R.etum To: 

Bd.an·wilson 
6525 N91ih 53rd Street 
T,coma, WA 9&407 

Document THte: 
Grantor: 

· Grantee: 

1111111111 Iii llll llffi lllll lffi 11111 !~ 11111 llil 11111! Ill 
200212130597 5 f'(lS 
12-13.-2002 02: 12pm $23,00 
P) EROE COUNTY. WASH!NClTON 

RECORDING SUMMARY 

Reference number of document assigned or 
released: 

beclatatibri.. Of Coveri.ai:iis 
Wilson, l3iian M., Tii,tst.ee 
WiiSOri, Bdan M .• Trustee 
NIA 
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Ahbrevi.ated Legal Desttiptio11: A portion of the. NE ¼ of the SE ¾ of S 13, 
t20 N, R2E ofw,M, (Full Legal Description 
6itpj): j &2) 

Assessor's Tax Parcel Nuinber: 022013,4.014, 02201'.!-4-015, 022013-4-016 

:bECLAkATION OF b6VIJNANTS 

TBIS DEQLARA'JJON QF COVENANI'$.i{entered irit<\ ibis /?day of December, 
2002, l;,fBRIA}j M, WIL~Ql'<; TRUST))E OF TfIE REV<)CPJil,E TRUST OF BRIAN iv\. 
WTLSON.dated April 9, -.199.6~ hei"ein_aftcir .. reforred to as 11Declarani." 

WITNESS ETH: 

A.- -c De6Janirtt is __ th¢_foe· owner·· of_9ett . .iih r,eal prop~ny ap.d irtjptoyements \ooat¢d at 
4030 S_outh Tacoma Way, Ta¢9ma, Washington,·and Jegally-desc11bed as follows: 

Paice!A, 
That portion of the following described property lying west. of Sou1h 
Washington Street: 

.Beginltlng at f.4e intyrs'erition Qfthe.wester1y Urie of ,Sotith ·Taco{tla Wa:y"\\Jith 
the s'outh Hue of the north half of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter 

1 
l',\13UW-llm1~32lll:B?1_-00ooi\AoRUMIINT3'JAKODll ,ooc 

Washington Department of Ecology 
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of Section 13, Township 20 North, Range 2 East of the Willamette Meridian; 
thence northerly along said west line of South Tacoma Way, 13.0.46 feet; 
thence west 74-42 feet; thence south.130 feet to the south li.ne of the north half 
of the noi"theast quarter of the southeast quarter; thence east 85.98 feet to the 
place cifheginning. 

Except that portio11 thereof condemned fot Washington Street. 

ParcelB: 
Begim1ing 262.94 feet northerly along the easterly line of the right of way of 
the N01:them Pacific Railway COmpaiiy.frow the ititerseGtid1i of sald right :of 
,Vay With the sot1th ,line ·of the no,rth_ haff Of the riorthcast quartet Of the 
southeast quarter of Section 13; TownShip 20 North, Range 2 East of the 
Willamette Mefidiau; thence northerly ou s"aldright of Way 160.$9 .:fed; thence 
eEJst 435.91 (eet to the wester~y fuit!:'.of SqUth_ TaCo_nia ·way, befoi:6 widening; 
thence so'uthedy along said line 100.4.9 feet;· thence West 434.74 feet to the 
point ofbeginnfog. 

Except th;it portion takei1 by .the C:ity of Tacoma for widening of South 
Tacoina Way in Pierce County Supi,rior Court Cause No. 74919. 

Parcel C: 
Beginning at a point 262.94 fep!/iorthetlY along tlie easterly line of the right of 
way of the North~rn Pacific Rai.lw<1,Y COmpany from the -intersectio!1 of said 
right of way with =t11e south line of the north half of the northeast quarter of U1e 
s0J1tl1¢ast 1rnu1_er P_f Se_ttion 13, T_QWnj3~P 20 NOrlh1 Ratige ~ ~a_st 9f _the 
Willa±i1ettc Meddian; thence East 43.4.74 feet to the westei'ly line of South 
Ta~Qin~ V{ay, -before wi_dehing; .t?ence·sotLtb_erly along said line 133.1_3 feet; 
tl1ence west 448.42 feet to the east line of said right of way; thence northerly 
along said right of way 132.94 f""t to the poinlofbeginning. 

Except that portioh tJJcrcQf I!~ _appi:(}l)riat~d.' by the City Qf taCoina · undel' 
Piexce ·County Superior Court Ca:use No, 63018. 

All pate.els .situate in the City of. Tac·m;na~ Cou~ty of Piece, St~te of 
Washington, 

(the 11PrQperty11
), 
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B, 1t has been discove(ed that groundwater flowing bene;'l.ih the surface of the 
Property and. the_ adjoilring prOperty contains chlodnated hydrocarbons coming from one Ot 
'moi:e shes ioc;'lted a Way fr(lffi the PrOpertY., 

2 
P,l!:IOl)()..1.~999\l lj~I\JHll--00002\),GRl!eloll!NT$\JAKOD1l.ooc 
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-C. The_ D_eG_i_atarft,b~_s b~n.-informed and believes ·th.at-the _groundwater.beneath 
the surfa~_c_ of the _Prop_e_1:ty Will_ h~-:i1_a~aily Gl~cijised. uv~t" -a _p~ricid Of tim.e ail4 no fqrlhcr 
re1~edia.l action will be necess·ary. 

D. The DecJahmt fai_~ .yotuJ;tt_arilY -Ilotifi<:;d the p¢partlll_e_nt of E_c:ology _of the 
groundwater" problem .and _bas file_d atl reports and t*¢h _all othej .adll11nisti:atiye action 
required by the b·epartrrient of Ecolo_gy -vilfh __ regatd to the soils -oil the -Property. c1t1d the 

. groiindwater located bel'.1t:ath the _surface'o{the Jiroperly. 

E. In conip1iaucc with thete_qu{re_in~n_ts ofthe_D<c!P°"rtm~n_t OfEco.iQgy and WAC 
173c'.340-440, '!he beclarant desires to subject the Properly to the foUowing coveil!il\ls; 

COVENANTS 

1. Grant of Covehanfs. :Oeclatruit, fot bltnself,_-· aud· for his heirs, SU:ccessors: and 
as&igns, doe_S h~r~Qy _S_llbject tb"e }lto!Jerty tc, these-cc,venruitfl, dfe_ctive .upoO:recording with 
the Pierce County Auditor. 

2. Covenant Provisfons. 

(fl) A.ti)'.' taki_rtg of gr'OUllq',\la.t~' .froiri ihe ·PiQp6rty Oi· c!llY acti\lides upon the 
Property that may 'itiier'rere with the ·c1eau-up a;ctio~,, 9~er~ti(Jrt :anjl __ maintenance, _-;m~nitoring; 
or oth13r_._me:asures _.nece_ssary to assure .the inte_grity :of.any clean-up action and continued 
protecti6ri of human b.ealth and envh:om:nen't ar~ _:prohibited; 

(b) Any activities that may resul\ in the t<Jle~se of the gt'Ql)Ilq)Valef fyo11) tliy 
P_ro_perty 8re prOhibited! _ 

_ (_o) );3ef9_te -~Y-_ inte_r~_s,t -i1i"~_1_e _PrOp_~rt-Y ·µia)i",p~, p_9h_V~ye_d Je t!:llo.tlicr, the_ o~e? 9f 
the Property must firstgive lhe Department ofEcology of the mate ofWashingtc>n thirty (30) 
days prior written noti~e. -~O _cqllv~_yanc~ of .title; _e_asrment, ·1_case t>r .o_ther interest hi- _the 
Propfrty 9ha_l1 btj _qo'n~lfrnnwtei;J. by, the _Prqperty' QW»et' \yith9Jit -~_dcqufltc _i;in_d QOt11p1ete 
provision for conipiiinceWith WAC 173-340-44_0; ~sit 1n~y be a,riien~ed :frptn_ tim~_to"tiJ,ij~; 

(~)_ _ The oWner_~f the __ Property_shaU.at. ruJ times r~sfricf foases fo i.tses and activities 
crinsis_teµt_ With this Decl<!!ation of Gov·enants, and shall notify _all lessees 9f the restrktions 
on·the use oft_he Property; 

(e) 'No"tice of these covenants must be include<l ll1 any instrument conveying any 
interes_t _fo a_ll 01' any porfjqii of the Prop~tty; 

(f) .. The owner oft11e Property must notify the Department of Ecology of the State 
of-Wa$hington .and receive its apj:>iqval for any use of thC Property in a mariner th,at is 

3 
F,1!300(}..!J999\133ll\1)3ll..OOOOlV.GIU'..EMeNp\JAKOJ.nl .DOC-
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iticonsfotellt with these covenants, fu the event the Department ·of-·Ecology} after public 
hotice a_nd col'nment, approves the propOscid changes, theSe coVeriants shall· be amended to 
reflect the change~ and 

(g) The. Departn1e11t of Ecology of the State of Washington and its designated 
tepresentafrves shall have .the right, ~treasonable times arid upon reasOnable nqtic6,-to euter· 
the Prope1-t:Y for the pui-pose of evaluating compliance, including the right to ta!te samples, 
inspect ~nyreinedial actions taken on the Prciperty, and to inspect records. 

3. Noti[ica_tion. of Locial Govcmnient. Prior tc;i fllesc covenants being executed 
and recorded, the Declarant will notify the Tacoina-Pierce County Herilth Department arid 
seek its comment. 

4. Removal of Coven.ants. These coVerfants ma)' Jl 
Property without the prior written approval of the beparttnen( 
Washington, ,/ 

/ 

t be removed from the 
Ecology of the State of 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant has c,;6cu ed this Declaration of Covenants 
on. the day and year first above written, /,.. 

/ 

B t Trustee of the 
Revocable trust of Brian M. Wilson 

4 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON ) 
) 
) 

ss, '02 DEG 20 '1.10 :22 
County-of Pierce 

Oli ,this day personally appei\fed befof~ me Brian M. Wilson to me known io be the 
-intlivlduai _ ~esci1be4_ in and_ who mr¢qµ_f,ed the _ ~ithin ;an_d _ fofegOing _in~troment, _ ~,n,d 
ackn.ow1edged tbat he executed said instrument as his :free and voluntafy act and deed, 'for the 
uses and pW:poses therein meP,tioned, 

GIVEN under my halld and official seal lhis l3-c-0ay of pc,ceinber, 2002. 

For r'ecbrding in the·statc OfW~~h/ngtl)ri, 
the Not_allal Seal ~t be· __ fuli_y 'lcgi'.)lC 
alld __ c·irnnqt _ intrudl{_ in.to_ .1ocu~_enJ:· 
Inal'giriS, Please affjx seal in the space 
pro-Yided. 

[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 
[ 

l 
l 
l 
l 
] 
l 
l 
l 

F:\1JOOO-Jl9~i~j21\I ):i21-0000:i\AOJ<EEIIIHHJSU,AKODl!.OO', 

~~ /-A{$4':g 
rmtName] 

NOTARY PUBLIC in of 
Washington, residing at~--/-4'd.A4lc!',"'-c-,-­
My -Commission ex})Jjes; _we...:..1.:c..i__c__iLJa_ 

5 
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Balaraju, Panjini (ECY) 

From: Balaraju, Panjini (ECY) 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, October 22, 2012 12:31 PM 
'Joanne R. Kemper' 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Ronald L. Coleman; Bruce Titus (me@brucetitus.com); Bergman, Michael (ECY) 
RE: Bruce Titus Nissan Dealership (Facility/Site ID 41363269) 

Good morning Mr. Coleman, 

Thanks for sending me a copy of the Acknowledgement of Declaration of Covenant and your letter of October 3, 2012 
informing Ecology regarding the property transaction that occurred sometime in December 2002 between The 
Recoverable Trust of Brian Wilson and BLT Investments L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, owned by Bruce 
Titus. Previously Ecology was not aware of this transaction since, Ecology was not informed by the previous property 
owner, Brian Wilson regarding this property transaction. 

Based on your information, Ecology will update its records. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (360) 407-6335 or send me an e-mail at Panjini.balaraju@ecy.wa.gov 

Panjini Balaraju. 

From: Joanne R. Kemper [mailto:jkemper@dpearson.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 1:34 PM 
To: Balaraju, Panjini (ECY) 
Cc: Ronald L. Coleman 
Subject: Bruce Titus Nissan Dealership (Facility/Site ID 41363269) 

MESSAGE FROM RON COLEMAN: (rcoleman@dpearson.com) 

Please see my letter and enclosure attached. Thank you. 

Ronald L. Coleman 
Direct 253-238-5129 - rcoleman@dpearson.com 

Davies Pearson, P.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
920 Fawcett Avenue/ PO Box 1657, Tacoma, WA 98401 
253-620-1500 I Fax 253-238-5158 I www.dpearson.com 

This e-mail is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. secs. 2510-2521, and is legally privileged and confidential. If the reader of this 
message is not the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any unauthorized review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly 
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail-or call the sender at (800) 439-1112, and destroy all copies of the 
original message. 

IRS regulations require us·to advise you that, unless otherwise specifically noted, any federal tax advice in this communication (including any attachments, 
enclosures, or other accompanying materials) was not intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, by any person for the purpose of avoiding tax­
related penalties; furthermore, this communication was not intended or written to support the promotion or marketing of any of the transactions or matters it 
addresses. Please call us for additional information. 

1 



flJ" Dayies Pearson~ :·r ATTORNEYS Al LAW 

920 Fawcett Avenue/ PO Box 1657 
Tacoma, WA 98401-1657 

253-620-1500 \Fax 253-572-3052 
www.dpearson.com 

Ronald L. Coleman 
Richard H. Benedetti 
Peter T. Petrich 
Jomes R. Tomlinson 
Monte Bers.ante 
Lamont c. Loo* 
Benjamin R. Sligar 
Sok-Khieng K. Um* 
Brian M. King* 

Csillo Muhl 
Michael r, Smith 
Christopher J. Marston 
Rebecca M. Lorson 
Susan L. Caulkins 
Andrew R Buffington 
Mark D. Nelson 
Benjamin T, Zielinski 
Ingrid L.D, McLeod 

'Al$0 LIC£.NS£O IN Of<EGON 

October 3, 2012 

SENT VIA EMAIL TO PBAL461@ECY.WA.GOV AND CONFIRMED BY MAIL 

Department of Ecology 
Attn: Panjini Balaraju 
State of Washington 
P.O. Box 47600 
Olympia, WA 98504-7600 

Re: Site Name: Bruce Titus Nissan Dealership 

Of Counsel 
Caro! J. Cooper 
Berti! F. Johnson 
John C. Kouklis 
Anne G. Peck 

Retired 
Claude M. Pearson 

Dennfs G, Seinfeld 
(l940,2005) 

Site Address: 4030 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington 
Owner: BLT Investments, L.L.C, 
Facility/Site ID: 41363269 
Our File No. 12484-1 

Dear Mr. Balaraju: 

I have prepared and I am providing to you an original document entitled 
Acknowledgement of Restrictive Covenants. As you may or may not recall, the 
Declaration of Covenants was filed with regard to the prope1ty at issue on December 13, 
2002 at a time when it was owned by Brian Wilson as Trustee of The Revocable Trust of 
Brian M. Wilson. Subsequently, the property was sold to BLT Investments, L.L.C., a 
Washington limited liability company, owned by Bruce Titus. Mr. Titus was not aware 
of the fact that Mr. Wilson had not notified the Department of Ecology of the transfer. 

We have prepared the enclosed Acknowledgement so the Department of 
Ecology's records are clear as to Mr. Titus' acknowledgement of the existence of the 
Declaration of Covenants, as well as to advise the Department of the transfer of the 
property to BLT Investments, L.L.C. and to advise the Depaitment that the current tenant 
is Universal Auto Group V, Inc, The use of the property has not changed and it continues 
to be used for the sales and service of motor vehicles. 

With this information, I trust that the Department of Ecology's records will now 
be made current. 



Department of Ecology 
Attn: Panjini Balai·aju 
October 3, 2012 
Page 2 

Should you have any additional questions or need any additional information, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 

RLC/jk 
Enclosure 

cc: Bruce Titus 

jk / s:\·I 21:xl(\ !2<\xx\l 2484\l \lcncrs\doc•balamju( I 0-3-2012).doc 

Sincerely yours, 

DAVIES PEARSON, P.C. 

~v(}a 
~~.Coleman 



WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 

Ronald L. Coleman, Esq. 
DAVIES PEARSON, P.C. 
P.O. BOX 1657 
TACOMA, WA 98401 

Document Title: 
Abbreviated Legal Description: 

Assessor's Tax Parcel Numbers: 

RECORDING SUMMARY 

Acknowledgement of Declaration of Covenants 
A portion of the NE¼ of the SE¼ ofSl3, T20 
N, R2E ofW.M. 
022013-4-014, 022013-4-015, 022013-4-016 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This Acknowledgement of Declaration of Covenants is entered into this 2 I'' day of 
September 2012, by BLT Investments, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, hereinafter 
referred to as 11BL T." 

RECITALS 

A. This Acknowledgement is with regard to that certain Declaration of Covenants dated 
December 13, 2002 by Brian M. Wilson, Trustee of the Revocable Trust of Brian M. 
Wilson dated April 9, 1996, hereinafter referred to as "Declarant." The Declaration of 
Covenants was recorded on December I 3, 2002 under Pierce County Auditor's Recording 
Number 200212130597. 

B. Declarant transferred its interest in the properly described in the Declaration of Covenants 
to BLT on April 30, 2003. 

C. BI:r leased the property to Tacoma Subaru, Inc. on May I, 2003. 
D. BLT subsequently leased the property to Universal Auto Group V, Inc. on December 16, 

201 I. 

COVENANTS 

l. BLT for itself and its successors and assigns hereby acknowledges and agrees to be 
bound by the terms of the Declaration of Covenants identified above. 

2. BLT hereby provides notice that it purchased the property from Declarant on April 30, 
2003. 

Page 1 of2 



3. BLT leased the property to Tacoma Subaru,Inc. on May 1, 2003. 

4. BLT leased the property to Universal Auto Group V, Inc. ·on December 16, 2011. 

5, The use of the property has not changed and is the same as it was when it was owned 
and used by Declarant. The use is as a sales and service facility for motor vehicles. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BLT has executed this acknowledgement on the day and year 
first above written. 

BI,~& 
Bruce Titus, Member/Manager 

STATEOFWASHINGTON ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF PIERCE ) 

On this . a\-.,\-. day of September 2012, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in 
and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Bruce Titlls, 
to_ me known to be the Manager of BLT .Investments, LL.C,, the Washington limited liability 
company (hat executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the 
free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses_ an_d p1l!poses therein mentioned, and 
on oath stated. that he was authorized to execute the said instrurnent o!)behalf of the company. 

WITNESS my han.d and official seal affixed the day and year first above written. 

arne: QJ\IO,o;A f, ~­
RY PUBLIC in and for the State of 

Washington. 
My commission expires: _ _,_o"'-"1At.-cc.cc.=.,,·· ;,-K-,o"'-· ---

0 
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TIJ. Davi~§ Pearson~ r ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

920 Fawcett Avenue/ PO Box 1657 
Tacoma, WA 98401-1657 

253-620-1500 I Fax 253-572-3052 
www.dpearson.com 

Ronald L. Coleman 

Richard H. Benedetti 

Peter T. Petrich 
James R. Tomlinson 

Monte Bersante 
Lamont C. Loo* 
Benjamin R. Sligar 

Sok-Khieng K. Lim* 

Brian M. King* 

Csilla Muhl 

Michael T. Smith 

Christopher J, Marston 

Rebecca M. Larson 
Susan L. Caulkins 
Andrew R. Buffington 
Mark D. Nelson 

Benjamin T. Zielinski 

Ingrid L.D, McLeod 

"ALSO LICENSED IN OREGON 

R 
October 3, 2012 

Wt'\ 

Of Counsel 
Carol J. Cooper 
Berti! F. Johnson 
John C Kauk/is 
Anne G. Peck 

Retired 
Claude M. Pearson 

Dennis G. Seinfeld 
(1940-2005) 

0 4 2012 

Of C,•,r,1,v", 

SENT VIA EMAIL TO PBAL461@ECY.WA.GOV AND CONFIRMED BY MAIL 

Department of Ecology 
Attn: Panjini Balaraju 
State of Washington 
P.O. Box 47600 
Olympia, WA 98504-7600 

Re: Site Name: Bruce Titus Nissan Dealership 

Dear Mr. Balaraju: 

Site Address: 4030 South Tacoma Way, Tacoma, Washington 
Owner: BLT Investments, L.L.C. 
Facility/Site ID: 41363269 
Our File No. 12484-1 

I have prepared and I am providing to you an original document entitled 
Acknowledgement of Restrictive Covenants. As you may or may not recall, the 
Declaration of Covenants was filed with regard to the property at issue on December 13, 
2002 at a time wl!en it was owned by Brian Wilson as Trnste<" of The> Revocable Trust of 
Brian M. Wilson. Subsequently, the property was sold to BLT Investments, L.L.C., a 
Washington limited liability company, owned by Bruce Titus. Mr. Titus was not aware 
of the fact that Mr. Wilson had not notified the Department of Ecology of the transfer. 

We have prepared the enclosed Acknowledgement so the Department of 
Ecology's records are clear as to Mr. Titus' acknowledgement of the existence of the 
Declaration of Covenants, as well as to advise the Department of the transfer of the 
property to BLT Investments, L.L.C. and to advise the Department that the current tenant 
is Universal Auto Group V, Inc. The use of the property has not changed and it continues 
to be used for the sales and service of motor vehicles. 

With this information, I trust that the Department of Ecology's records will now 
be made current. 



Department of Ecology 
Attn: Panjini Balaraju 
October 3, 2012 
Pa e 2 

Should you have any additional questions or need any additional information, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 

RLC/jk 
Enclosure 

cc: Bruce Titus 

jk I s:\12xxx\124xx\l 2484\l \!etters\doe-balaraju( 1 0-3-20 l 2).doc 

Sincerely yours, 

DAVIES PEARSON, P.C. 

r2<J(2a 
~~.Coleman 
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WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 

Ronald L. Coleman, Esq. 
DA VIES PEARSON, P.C. 
P.O. BOX 1657 
TACOMA, WA 98401 

Document Title: 
Abbreviated Legal Description: 

Assessor's Tax Parcel Numbers: 

RECORDING SUMMARY 

Acknowledgement of Declaration of Covenants 
A portion of the NE¼ of the SE¼ of S13, T20 
N, R2E ofW.M. 
022013-4-014, 022013-4-015,022013-4-016 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This Acknowledgement of Declaration of Covenants is entered into this 21st day of 
September 2012, by BLT Investments, L.L.C., a Washington limited liability company, hereinafter 
referred to as "BLT." 

RECITALS 

A. This Acknowledgement is with regard to that certain Declaration of Covenants dated 
December 13, 2002 by Brian M. Wilson, Trustee of the Revocable Trust of Brian M. 
Wilson dated April 9, 1996, hereinafter referred to as "Declarant." The Declaration of 
Covenants was recorded on December 13, 2002 under Pierce County Auditor's Recording 
Number 200212130597. 

B. Declarant transferred its interest in the property described in the Declaration of Covenants 
to BLT on April 30, 2003. 

C. BLT leased the property to Tacoma Subaru, Inc. on May I, 2003. 
D. BLT subsequently leased the property to Universal Auto Group V, Inc. on December 16, 

2011. 

COVENANTS 

1. BLT for itself and its successors and assigns hereby acknowledges and agrees to be 
bound by the terms of the Declaration of Covenants identified above. 

2. BLT hereby provides notice that it purchased the property from Declarant on April 30, 
2003. 

Page 1 of2 



3. BLT leased the property to Tacoma Subaru, Inc. on May 1, 2003. 

4. BLT leased the property to Universal Auto Group V, Inc. on December 16, 2011. 

5. The use of the property has not changed and is the same as it was when it was owned 
and used by Declarant. The use is as a sales and service facility for motor vehicles. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BLT has executed this acknowledgement on the day and year 
first above written. 

Bruce Titus, Member/Manager 

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF PIERCE ) 

On this o,\-:,1' day of September 2012, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in 
and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Bruce Titus, 
to me known to be the Manager of BLT Investments, L.L.C., the Washington limited liability 
company that executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said. instrument to be the 
free and voluntary act and deed of said company, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and 
on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the said instrument on behalf of the company. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal affixed the day and year first above written. 

PrinfName: ()Jlk,11<' f s-de:wJ 
NO'FARY PUBLIC in and for the State of 
Washington. 
My commission expires:_~Q=\ Aw;==o'"'\~("'o __ _ 

Page 2 of2 



!SENDER: COMPLfffE THIS SECTION 

Ill Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

1111 Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

11 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

MR ROBERT PANKL 
TACOMA PUBLIC LIBRARY 
1102 TACOMA AVENUE 
TACOMA WA 98402 

SEP 2 1 2012 

s.,s~E~ ogy 
,JK:,Qertified Mail D Express Mail 
□ Registered D Return Receipt for Merchandise 
□ Insured Mall □ C.O.D, 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service 

7011 1150 DODD 7881 6400 

PS Form 3811 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M· 1540 

SENDER: COMPtETE THIS SECTION 

111 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

Ill Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

11111 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

MS LESLIE ANN ROSE 
CITIZENS FOR A HEAL THY BAY 
535 DOCK STREET 
STE 213 
TACOMA WA 98402 

. . • • • 
A. Signature 

X :k-· S' .t<2:c. -'Agent 
D Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery 

"G 
D. Is delivery ad s I e 

If YES, enter del!very address below: No 

3'-.~ceType 
, ~ertified Mall 

D Registered 
□ Insured Mall 

SEP 2 1 201 

D Express Mail 
□ Return Receipt for Merchandise 
Dc.o.o. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) □ Yes 

2. Art!cle Nun ' 
(Transfer fr, 7011 1150 DODD 7881 6394 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1-SJ, 
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Table 1 
Summary of Groundwater Depth and Elevation Data 

Bruce Titus Nissan Subaru 
4030 South Tacoma Way 

Tacoma, Washington 
SECOR PN: 001.01287.001 

November 21, 2001 
MW-1 41.01 98.59 57.58 
MW-2 42.41 100.00 57.59 
MW-3 43,06 100.54 57.48 
MW-4 42.7 100.35 57.65 

December 17, 2001 
MW-1 39.96 98.59 58.63 
MW-2 41.21 100.00 58.79 
MW-3 41.91 100.54 58.63 
MW-4 41.52 100.35 58.83 

Notes: 
a - Depth in feet below top of well casing 

., 

b - Elevation in feet above mean sea level relative to arbitrary site datum 
Survey Completed by Diversified Surveying Services, Inc. on 12-10-01 . 

R:I WP\Project\Office\001101287 SECOR International Incorporated 



Table 3 
Groundwater Analytical Results-Well Installation 

Bruce Titus Nissan Subaru 
4030 South Tacoma Way 

Tacoma, Washington 
SECOR PN: 001.01287.001 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Monitoring 

I I 
Depth to water (feet 

Well Date bgs) {cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene l_J_ Dichloropropane IBromodichloromethane !Toluene IEthylbenzene IXylenes 

MW•l I 11n1101 I 41.01 1.0 0.85 

MW-2 i 11121101 ! 42.41 ND 

MW-3 11/21/01 43.06 2.1 ND 

MW-4 11/21/01 42.70 ND 0.35 

MTCA Method A Groundwater C!eanun Levels NA NA 5 5 

' MTCA Method 8 Groundwater Cleanup Levels 

Notes: 
Shaded results indicate a detection above a cleanup level. 
All data reported in micrograms per liter (µgt'L). 

72.0 7.17 3.98 0,795 

1 = Volatile organic compounds analyzed by EPA Method 8260B. All analytes non-detect except for those presented. 
2 TCE = Trichloroethene or trichloroethylene 
NA= No Method A or B Cleanup Values Established 
ND= Not detected above laboratory method detection limits 

R:\WP\Projcct\Office\00110 12&7 

ND 0.35 ND ND 

ND ND ND 

ND I.I 0.31 2.15 

ND 2.0 0.52 3.38 

NA NA 1,000 700 1,000 

0.643 0.706 1,600 800 16,000 

' 

SECOR /ntuna/loflCII /ncorporal~d 



Date of Report: November 29, 2001 
Samples Submitted: November 21, 2001 
Lab Traveler: 11-171 
Project: 001.01287.001 

VOLATILES by EPA 8260B 
page 1 of 2 

Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Matrix: 
Units: 

Lab ID: 
Client ID: 

Compound 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
Acetone 
lodomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Methylene Chloride 
(trans) 1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Methyl !-Butyl Ether 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
Vinyl Acetate 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene 
2-Butanone 
Bromochloromethane 
Chloroform 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
( cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene 
Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 
Toluene 
(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 

11-28-01 
11-28-01 

Water 
ug/L (ppb) 

11-171-28 
MW-1-W 

Results 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
1.0 
ND 
ND 

0.85 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
130 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

0.35 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

7 

Flags PQL 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
· 0.20 

0.20 
5.0 
1.0 

0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
5.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
10 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
2.0 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 

13 



Date of Report: November 29, 2001 
Samples Submitted: November 21, 2001 
Lab Traveler: 11-171 
Project: 001.01287.001 

VOLATILES by EPA 8260B 
page 2 of 2 

Lab ID: 
Client ID: 

Compound 
2-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 
m,p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Styrene 
Bromoform 
lsopropylbenzene 
Bromobenzene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
n-Propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

Surrogate 
Dibromofluoromethane 
Toluene, dB 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 

11-171-28 
MW-1-W 

Results 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Percent 
Recovery 

111 
110 
109 

14 

., 

Flags PQL 
2.0 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.40 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 

Control 
Limits 
71-133 
80-151 
75-139 



Date of Report: November 29, 2001 
Samples Submitted: November 21, 2001 
Lab Traveler: 11-171 
Project: 001.01287.001 

VOLATILES by EPA 8260B 
Page 1 of 2 

Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Matrix: 
Units: 

Lab ID: 
Client ID: 

Compound 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
Acetone 
lodomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Methylene Chloride 
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene 
Methyl I-Butyl Ether 
1, 1-Dichloroethane_ 
Vinyl Acetate 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
( cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene 
2-Butanone 
Bromochloromethane 
Chloroform 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
(cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene 
Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 
Toluene 
(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 

11-28-01 
11-28-01 

Water 
ug/L (ppb). 

11-171-29 
MW-2-W 

Results 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
0.20 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
33 

0.71 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

7 

Flags PQL 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
5.0 
1.0 

0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
5.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
2.0 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 

15 
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Date of Report: November 29, 2001 
Samples Submitted: November 21, 2001 
Lab Traveler: 11-171 
Project: 001.01287.001 

VOLATILES by EPA 8260B 
Page 2 of2 

Lab ID: 11-171-29 
Client ID: MW-2-W 

Compound Results 
2-Hexanone ND 
Dibromochloromethane ND 
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 
Chlorobenzene ND 
1 , 1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 
Ethylbenzene ND 
m,p-Xylene ND 
a-Xylene ND 
Styrene ND 
Bromoform ND 
lsopropylbenzene ND 
Bromobenzene ND 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 
n-Propylbenzene ND 
2-Chlorotoluene ND 
4-Chlorotoluene ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 
tert-Butylbenzene ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 
sec-Butyl benzene ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 
n-Butylbenzene ND 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 
Naphthalene ND 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 

Percent 
Surrogate Recovery 
Dibromofluoromethane 109 
Toluene, dB 108 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 

16 

7 

Flags PQL 
2.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.40 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 

Control 
Limits 
71-133 
80-151 
75-139 



Dale of Report: November 29, 2001 
Samples Submitted: November 21, 2001 
Lab Traveler: 11-171 
Project: 001.01287.001 

VOLATILES by EPA 8260B 
Page 1 of 2 

Date Extracted: 11-28-01 
Date Analyzed: 11-28-01 

Matrix: Water 
Units: ug/L (ppb) 

Lab ID: 11-171-30 
Client ID: MW-3-W 

Compound Results 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 
Chloromethane ND 
Vinyl Chloride ND 
Bromomethane ND 
Chloroethane ND 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 
Acetone ND 
lodomethane ND 
Carbon Disulfide ND 
Methylene Chloride ND 
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 
Methyl !-Butyl Ether ND 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 
Vinyl Acetate ND 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene 2.1 
2-Butanone ND 
Bromochloromethane ND 
Chloroform 8.2 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 
1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 
Benzene ND 
1,2-Dichloroelhane ND 
Trichloroethene 62 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 
Dibromomethane ND 
Bromodichloromethane 0.77 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 
(cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 
Methyl lsobutyl Ketone ND 
Toluene 1.1 
(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND 
Tetrachloroethene ND 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 

7 

Flags PQL 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
5.0 
1.0 

0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
5.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
2.0 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
2.0 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 

17 



Date of Report: November 29, 2001 
Samples Submitted: November 21, 2001 
Lab Traveler: 11-171 
Project: 001.01287.001 

VOLATILES by EPA 8260B 
Page 2 of2 

LablD: 
Client ID: 

Compound 
2-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 
1, 1 ;1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethyl benzene 
m,p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Styrene 
Bromoform 
lsopropylbenzene 
Bromobenzerie 
1, 1,2-,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
n-Propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

Surrogate 
Dibromofluoromethane 
Toluene, d8 
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 

11-171-30 
MW-3-W 

Results 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
0.31 
1.6 

0.55 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Percent 
Recovery 

111 
110 
108 

18 

7 

Flags PQL 
2.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.40 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
6.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 

Control 
Limits 
71-133 
80-151 
75-139 



Date of Report: November 29, 2001 
Samples Submitted: November 21, 2001 
Lab Traveler: 11-171 
Project: 001.01287.001 

VOLATILES by EPA 8260B 
Page 1 of 2 

Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Matrix: 
Units: 

Lab ID: 
Client ID: 

Compound 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
Brom om ethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
Acetone 
lodomethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
Methylene Chloride 
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene 
Methyl !-Butyl Ether 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
Vinyl Acetate 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene 
2-Butanone 
Bromochloromethane 
Chloroform 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
1, 1-Dichloropropene 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
( cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene 
Methyl lsobutyl Ketone 
Toluene 
(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 

11-28-01 
11-28-01 

Water 
ug/L (ppb) 

11-171-31 
MW-4-W 

Results 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
9.2 
ND 
ND 
ND 
0.35 
ND 
11 
ND 
ND 

0.95 
ND 
ND 
ND 
2.0 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

., 

Flags PQL 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
5.0 
1.0 

0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
5.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
2.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 

19 



Date of Report: November 29, 2001 
Samples Submitted: November 21, 2001 
Lab Traveler: 11-171 
Project: 001.01287.001 

VOLATILES by EPA 8260B 
Page 2 of 2 

Lab ID: 
Client ID: 

Compound 
2-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Chlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 
m,p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Styrene 
Bromoform 
lsopropylbenzene 
Bromobenzene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

. 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
n-Propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
tert-Butyl benzene 
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
1 .4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

Surrogate 
Dibromofluoromethane 
Toluene, d8 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 

11-171-31 
MW-4-W 

Results 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
0.52 
2.4 
0.98 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Percent 
Recovery 

111 
109 
105 

Flags PQL 
2.0 

0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.40 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20. 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 
0.20 
1.0 

0.20 

Control 
Limits 
71-133 
80-151 
75-139 
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ESN 
NORTHWEST Services Network 

Paul Stemen 
Stemen Environmental 
PO Box 3644 
Lacey, WA 98509 

Dear Mr. Stemen: 

October 23, 2002 

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the Bruce Titus Nissan Project site 
in Tacoma, Washington. Water samples were analyzed for VOC's by Method 8260 on 
October 16, 2002. 

The results of these analyses are summarized in the attached tables. Applicable 
detection limits and QNQC data are included. An invoice for this analytical work is also 
enclosed. 

ESN Northwest appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical services to 
Stemen Environmental for this project. If you have any further questions about the data 
report, please give me a ca!l. It was a pleasure working with you on this project, and we 
are looking forward to the next opportunity to work together. 

Sincerely, 

Sherry L. Chilcutt 
Vice President 

677 \Voodland Square Lp. SE, Suite D m Lacey, Washington 913503 1\11 360.459.4670 m FAX 360.459.3432 
\\'/ch Sil'('; J11Jv111.ESN~USA.com f~-Mail: t!s1t1t1J.@aol.co»1 



ESN SEA ffiE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY 
(425) 957-9872, fax (425) 957-9904 

ESN Job Number; S21015-1 
Client: STEMEN ENVIRONMENTAL 
Client Job Name: BRUCE TITUS 
Cllent Job Number: BRUCE TITUS 

Analytfcal Results 
8260, µg/L MTHBLK LCS MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 
Matrix Water Water Water Water Water Water Water 
Date extracted Reporting 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 
Date analyzed Umits 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 

Dfchlorodlfluoromethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Chloromethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Vinyl chforlde 0.2 nd nd nd nd nd 
Bromomethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Chloroelhane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Trtchlorofluoromethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1, 1-Dlchloroethene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Methylene chloride 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
lrans-1,2-Dfchloroethene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1, 1-Dichtoroethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
cls-1,2-Dlchloroethene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
2,2-Dlch[oropropane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Chloroform 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Bromochloromethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,1,1-Trlchloroelhane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,2-Dlch!oroethahe 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,1-0lchtoropropene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Carbon telrachloride 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Benzene 1.0 nd 78% nd nd nd nd 
Tr!chloroethene 1.0 nd 77% 92 38 99 10 
1,2-Dfch[oropropane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
OJbromomethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Bromod!chloromethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
cfs-1,3-Dlch!oropropene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Toluene 1.0 nd 78% nd nd nd nd 

trans-1,3-Dich!oropropene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1, 1,2-Trlchloroethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,3-Dlchloropropane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Dlbtomochloromethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Tetrachloroethene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1 ,2-Dlbromoethane (EDBW) 0.01 nd nd nd nd nd 
Chtorobenzene 1.0 nd 78% nd nd nd nd 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroelhane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Ethylbenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Xylenes 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Styrene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Bromoform 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
lsopropyfbenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1, 2,3-Trlchloropropane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Bromobenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
n-Propylbenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
2-Chlorotoluene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
4-Chloroto!uene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,3,5-Trfmethylbenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
tert-Butylbenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,2,4-TrJmethylbenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
sec-Butylbenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,3-Dlchlotobenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,4-Dlchlorobenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
lsopropylfo!uene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,2-Dlchlorobenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
n-Butylbenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1, 2-0lbromo-3-Chloropropane 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 

1,2,4-Trfohlorobenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Naphthalene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadlene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
1,2,3-Trfchlorobenzene 1.0 nd nd nd nd nd 
*-Instrument detection llmlts 
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ESN SEATTL~ CHEMISTRY LABORATORY 
(425) 957-9872, fax (425) 957-9904 

ESN Job Number: 821015-1 
Cllent: 
Client Job Name: 

STEMEN ENVIRONMENTAL 
BRUCE TITUS 

Client Job Nutnber: BRUCE TITUS 

Analytfcal Results 

8260, µg/L 
Malrlx Water 
Date extracted Reporting 
Date analyzed Umlts 

Surrogate recoveries 
Dlbromofluoromethane 
Toluene•d8 
4-Bromonuorobenzene 

Data Quallners and Analytloaf Comments 
nd • not detected at !!sled reporting llmlts 
Acceptable Rec'overy llmlts: 65% TO 135% 
Acceptable RPO llmlt: 35% 

MTH BLK LCS 
Water Water 

10/16/02 10/16/02 
10/16/02 10/16/02 

102% 100% 
100% 100% 
99% 99% 

Page2 of 4 

MW-1 MW-2 MW•3 MW-4 
Waler Water Water Water 

10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 
10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 

101% 101% 100% 101% 
99% 100% 99% 100% 
99% 100% 99% 103% 



ESN SEATTLE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY 
(425) 957-9872, f>x (425) 957-9904 

ESN Job Number: S21015-1 
Clfent: STEMEN ENVIRONMENTAL 
Client Job Name; BRUCE TITUS 
CUent Job Number. BRUCE TITUS 

Analytfcal Results MS MSD RPO 
8260, µg/L MW-4 MW-4 MW-4 
Matrix Wal.er Water Water Water 
Date extracted Reporting 10/16/02 10116/02 10/16/02 
Date analyzed Limits 10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 

Dfch!orodlfluorotnethane 1,0 
Chloromethane 1.0 
V!nyl chloride 0.2 
Bromomethane 1.0 
Chloroethane 1.0 
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0 
1, 1-D!chloroethene 1.0 
Methylene chlorlde 1,0 
trans-1,2-0[chloroethene 1.0 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 1.0 
cls-1,2-Dfchloroelhene 1.0 
2,2-Dlchloropropane 1.0 
Chloroform 1.0 
Bromochlorornethane 1.0 
1, 1, 1-Trlchloroethane 1.0 
1,2-0!chloroethane 1.0 
1, 1-Dlchloropror:iene 1,0 
Carbon telrachldride 1.0 
Benzene 1.0 80% 80% 1% 
Tr!chloroethene 1.0 80% 80% 1% 
1,2-Dfchloropropane 1.0 
Dlbromomethane 1.0 
Bromod!chloromethane 1.0 
c!s-1,3-Dfchlorol)ropene 1.0 
Toluene 1.0 80% 79% 1% 
trans-1,3-0fchlorOpropene 1.0 
1, 1,2-nlchloroethane 1.0 
1,3-D!chloroprop.!:me 1.0 
Dlbromochloromethane 1.0 
Tetrach1oroethene 1.0 
1,2-0ibromoethane (EDBW) O.D1 
Chlorobenzene 1.0 80% 79% 1% 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachlol'oethane 1.0 
Ethylbenzene 1,0 
Xylenes 1,0 
Styrene 1,0 
Bromoform 1.0 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloioethane 1,0 
lsopropylbenzene 1.0 
1,2,3-Trlchtoropropane 1,0 
Bromobenzene 1.0 
n-Propylbenzene 1.0 
2-Chlorotoluene 1.0 
4-Ch!orotoluene 1.0 
1,3,5-Trlmethylbenzene 1.0 
tert-Butylbenzene 1.0 
1,2,4-Tr!methylbenzene 1.0 
sec-Butylbenzene 1.0 
1,3-Dlchlorobenzene 1.0 
1,4-D!chlorobenzene 1.0 
fsopropyrto!uene 1.0 
1,2-Dlchlorobenze·ne 1.0 
n-Butylbenzene 1.0 
1, 2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 1.0 
1,2, 4-Trfchlorobenzene 1,0 
Naphthalene 1.0 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadlene 1,0 
1,2, 3-Trlch/orobenzene 1.0 
*-Instrument detection limits 
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ESN SEATTLE CHEMISTRY LABORATORY 
{425) 957-9872, fax (425) 957-9904 

ESN Job Number: S21015-1 
Cl!ent: 
Client Job Name: 

ST!::MEN ENVIRONMENTAL 
BRUCE TITUS 

C//ent Job Number: 

Analytical RE!st.irts 

8260, µg/L 
Matrix 
Date extracted 
Date analyzed 

Surrogate recoveries 
D!bromofluoromethane 
Toruene-dS 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 

BRUCE TITUS 

Data Quallfiets and Analytloal Comments 
nd • not detected at listed reporting limits 
Acceptable Recovery limits: 65% TO 135% 
Acceptable RPO Umlt: 35% 

Waler 
Reporting 

Limits 

MS MSD RPD 
MW-4 MW-4 MW-4 
Water Water Water 

10116/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 
10/16/02 10/16/02 10/16/02 

99% 101¾ 
98% 99% 
99% 99¾ 
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Attachment E 
Historical STF Site TCE Summary Tables 

 



Analyte 

In organics 

Aluminum 

Arsenic 

Barium 

Boron 

Calcium 

Total Chromium 

Cobalt 

Copper 

Cyanide 

Iron 

Lead 

Magnesium 

Manganese 

Nickel 

Potassium 

Sodium 

Vanadium 

PAHs 

Anthracene 

voes 

TABLE GW-C2 

ANALVTES DETECTED IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
COLLECTED FROM ONSITE WELL NMW-2A (1758) 

Concentration (pg/Lt1•·b1 

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 
(April 1991) (July/August 1991) (Oct/Nov 1991) 

947 423 B 121 UJ 

50.9 39.1 B 8.3 

B 30.6 B 53.8 B 50.9 B 

Not Analyzed 1,230 1,210 

6,760 9,240 58,100 

B 9.9 B 5 UJ u 4 

u 6.7 B 15.5 B 20.8 u 
B 13 UJ B 5 J4 B 1 UJ B 

Not Analyzed u 20 u 10 

2,730 10,900 16,900 

5.6 UJ B 2.6 UJ u 1 B 

21,600 19,000 22,400 

131 J4 358 884 

B 19.3 B 30.1 UJ 51.7 u 
B 2,720 J4 B 3,750 B 4,430 B 

87,500 J4 100,000 101,000 

B 18.3 B 29.7 B 16.3 UJ B 

u 0.05 B 0.053 UJ 0.054 u 

1,2-Dichloroethene u 10 u 13 J 5 J 
(total) . 
T richloroethene u 10 J 1 u 10 J 

GW-C2 

Page 1 of 2 

4th Quarter 
(January 1992) 

453 

45.6 

26.4 

1,340 

9,530 

12 UJ 

3 

8.9 

11.2 

3,660 

1.5 J4 

43,500 

123 

8 UJ 

4,220 

84,600 

24.1 

0.05 

7 

2 

916055.08 



Analyte 

Sernlvolatiles 

Diethylphthalate 

bis(2-Ethylhexyl) 
phthalate 

TABLE GW-C2 

ANALYTES DETECTED IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
COLLECTED FROM ONSITE WELL NMW-2A (1758) 

Concentration (pg/L)1•·b1 

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 
(April 1991) (July/August 1991) (Oct/Nov 1 991 ) 

Not Analyzed u 10 Not Analyzed J 

Not Analyzed u 10 Not Analyzed J 

Page 2 of 2 

4th Quarter 
(January 1992) 

2 

0.7 J4 

(al Letters preceding the concentration value are laboratory qualifiers. Letters following the concentration value are data 
validation qualifiers. 

(bl Concentrations for all four quarters are listed if analyte was detected during one or more quarters. A •u• qualifier 
indicates the analyte was not detected at the concentration indicated. 

GW-C2 916055.08 
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Analyte 

In organics 

Barium 

Beryllium 

Boron 

Calcium 

Total Chromium 

Lead 

Magnesium 

Manganese 

Potassium 

Sodium 

Vanadium 

voes 
Chloromethane 

T richloroethene 

TABLE GW-C13 

ANAL YTES DETECTED IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
COLLECTED FROM ONSITE WELL CBS-3A (1763) 

Concentration (pg/L)1•·b1 

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 
(April 1991-) (July /August 1991 ) (Oct/Nov 1991 ) 

B 10.6 B 3 J4 B 3.3 UJ B 

u 1.1 u 1 u 1 B 

Not Analyzed 390 75.2 B 

14,300 13,400 13,500 

B 3.7 u 5 u 4 u 

u 0.7 UJ B 1.9 B 1.3 UJ B 

6,500 J4 6,760 6,640 

B 3.4 UJ u 1 UJ B 7.9 B 

B 2,240 B 2,320 B 1,480 B 

124,000 J4 10,500 11,000 UJ 

u 3.3 u 6 B 4.2 u 

u 10 J 3 u 10 UJ u 

J 3 J 2 J 6 J3 J 

4th Quarter 
(January 1992) 

4.7 UJ 

1 

98.2 

12,800 

7 

1.7 J4 

6,330 

2 

1,620 

5,670 

4 

10 

5 

(al Letter preceding the concentration value are laboratory qualifiers. Letters following the concentration value are data 
validation qualifiers. 

(b) Concentrations for all four quarters are listed if analyte was detected during one or more quarters. A "U" qualifier 
indicates the analyte was not detected at the concentration. 

GW-C13 916055.08 



Analyte 

lnorganlcs 

Arsenic 

Barium 

Boron 

Calcium 

Cyanide 

Lead 

Magnesium 

Potassium 

Silver 

Sodium 

Vanadium 

PAHs 

Anthracene 

voes 
Trichloroethene 

TABLE GW-C14 

ANALVTES DETECTED IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
COLLECTED FROM ONSITE WELL CBS-4A (1764) 

Concentration (pg/LJ1•-bl 

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 
(April 1991) (July/August 1991 J (Oct/Nov 1991 J 

B 4.3 UJ u 2 B 1.1 B 

u 7.8 B 6.7 J4 B 3.1 UJ B 

Not Analyzed 242 768 

19,000 20,700 6,780 

Not Analyzed u 10 11.4 

u 0.7 B 1.8 u 1 B 

11,800 13,400 B 4,440 

B 1,830 UJ B 2,480 B 2,080 UJ B 

u 6.7 B 5 u 3 u 

10,200 J4 10,200 38,000 

·u 3.3 u 6 B 10.3 UJ B 

u 0.05 u 0.05 0.053 u 

u 10 u 10 J 2 u 

4th Quarter 
(January 1992) 

3 

5.7 UJ 

786 

7,700 

11.9 

1.2 J4 

5,130 

1,870 

6 

32,900 

5.6 

0.05 

10 

(al Letter preceding the concentration value are laboratory qualifiers. Letters following the concentration value are data 
validation qualifiers. 

(bl Concentrations for all four quarters are listed if analyte was detected during one or more quarters. A "U" qualifier 
indicates the analyte was not detected at the concentration. 

GW-C14 916055.08 



Analyte 

lnorganlcs 

Aluminum 

Antimony 

Arsenic 

Barium 

Boron 

Calcium 

Total Chromium 

Iron 

Lead 

Magnesium 

Manganese 

Potassium 

Sodium 

Vanadium 

Zinc 

PAHs 

Naphthalene 

Acenaphthylene 

Acenaphthene 

Fluorene 

Phenanthrene 

Anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Pyrene 

GW-C17 

TABLE GW-C17 

ANALYTES DETECTED IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
COLLECTED FROM ONSITE WELL CBS-SA (1768) 

Concentration (pgJU1•·bl 

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Ouartar 
(Aprll 1991) (July/August 1991) (Oct/Nov 1991) 

307 B 124 UJ B 110 UJ B 

u 43.3 u 20 B 50.7 B 

B 6.4 UJ B 2.3 u 1 B 

302 388 423 

Not Analyzed 1,880 1,680 

63,700 74,100 80,300 

B 7.1 u 5 u 4 u 
14,300 17,000 20,600 

58.9. 25.2 13.4 J4 

59,400 76,500 81,800 

492 J4 574 652 

B 5,140 J4 6,860 6,570 

92,300 J4 95,300 91,000 

u 3.3 B 8.5 B 7.6 UJ B 

150 48.2 31.8 

2.3 7.1 8.5 

2.9 u 1 u 1 u 
2.6 4.7 4.7 

0.25 3.8 1.5 

0.22 0.52 0.68 

0.65 0.28 UJ 0.32 

0.21 0.47 0.49 

u 0.1 0.23 0.33 

Page 1 of 2 

4th Quarter 
(January 1992) 

120 UJ 

13.3 

1.6 

500 

1,940 

87,200 

7 

22,200 

16.5 J4 

93,800 

714 

6,940 

98,400 

5.5 

49.3 

11 

1 

5.8 

4.5 

1.1 

0.29 

0.73 

0.49 

916055.08 



TABLE GW-C17 

ANALVTES DETECTED IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES 
COLLECTED FROM ONSITE WELL CBS-SA (1768) 

Concentration (pg/LJ1•·111 

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 

Page 2 of i 

4th Quarter Analyte 
(Aprll 1991) (July/August 1991) (Oct/Nov 1991) (January 1992) 

voes 
Vinyl Chloride u 1 J 2 u 10 u 10 

1,2-Dichloroethene (total) J 6 u 13 u 10 u 10 

Trichloroethene J 1 u 10 u 10 u 10 

2-Methylnaphthalene Not Analyzed u 10 J 0.7 J 1 

Semivolatlles 

Dibenzofuran Not Analyzed J 4 J 3 J 4 

Carbazole Not Analyzed J 3 J 4 J 2 

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate Not Analyzed u 10 u 10 J 1 J4 

(a) Letter preceding the concentration value are laboratory qualifiers. Letters following the concentration value are data 
validation qualifiers. 

(b) Concentrations for all four quarters are listed if analyte was detected during one or more quarters. A •u• qualifier 
indicates the analyte was not detected at the concentration. 

GW-C17 916055.08 
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